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User and Safety guide
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Referred to in this document as the Device.
Graphical symbols
⚠This sign indicates safety information.
ⓘThis sign indicates an important note.

Safety information
For safe and proper use, read this guide and any accompanying documents. Keep 
them for future reference.
To avoid possible harm or property damage:

	⁃ Only a qualified electrician is allowed to install the Device.
	⁃ Connect the Device only in the way shown in these instructions.
	⁃ Do not use the Device if it shows any sign of damage or defect.
	⁃ Do not attempt to repair the Device yourself.
	⁃ Use the Device only indoors.
	⁃ Keep the Device away from dirt and moisture.

Product description
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on is a DIN-mountable sensor interface for multiple sensor 
types for real-time monitoring and automation.

Installation instructions
⚠	WARNING!

Before installing the Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on to a Shelly Pro device that is already 
connected to the power grid, check that the breakers are turned off. Use a suitable 
test device to make sure there is no voltage on the terminals of the Shelly Pro device.

⚠	ATTENTION!
Be very careful not to bend the Device header pins when inserting them to the Shelly 
Pro device header connector.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on features:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire data lines)
	⁃ 1x VCC output
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF output
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 output
	⁃ 2x Analog inputs (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x Digital inputs (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x Potential-free solid-state relay input
	⁃ 1x Potential-free solid-state relay output

See the wiring diagram for information on how to connect different types of sensors.

Using the Device
Web Interface
To start using the Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on, you should first select it in the host device 
web interface. Then, you can add different peripherals - voltmeter, analog input, digital 
input, sensors for temperature and humidity, etc.
Shelly cloud service
Optionally, you can add and manage peripherals through the Shelly cloud service of the 
host device. You can access the service through the Shelly Smart Control app or a web 
browser at https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NOTE

For more information on how to configure and control the Device, check its knowl-
edge base page: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on or scan the QR code at the 
end of the guide.

Specifications
Physical specifications

	⁃ Size (HxWxD): 94x19x69 mm / 3.70x0.75x2.71 in
	⁃ Conductor cross section (solid, stranded, and bootlace ferrules): 0.2 to 0.5 mm² 

/ 24 to 20 AWG
	⁃ Conductor stripped length: 5 to 8 mm / 0.20 to 0.31 in

Operating conditions
	⁃ Ambient working temperature: -20°C to 40°C / -5°F to 105°F
	⁃ Humidity: 30% to 70% RH
	⁃ Max. altitude: 2000 m / 6562 ft

Electrical specifications
	⁃ Power supply: 12 V (from compatible Shelly device)
	⁃ Power consumption: < 0.5 W (without sensors)

Output circuits ratings
	⁃ Max switching voltage: 30 V
	⁃ Max switching current: 300 mA

Disposal and recycling

 Do not dispose of the product in household waste. Recycle the product to avoid 
environmental and health damage and promote resource conservation. Dispose 
of the product at a suitable waste collection point. Resellers from whom the 
equipment was purchased are obliged to accept waste electrical and electronic 

equipment (WEEE) free of charge for proper disposal.

Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Shelly Europe Ltd. declares that Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on is in compliance 
with 2014/30/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.
For UK PSTI ACT Statement of compliance visit https://shelly.link/uk-psti.

FCC warning
This Device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the fol-
lowing two conditions:
1.	 This Device may not cause harmful interference.
2.	 This Device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 

cause undesired operation.
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

	⁃ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
	⁃ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
	⁃ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
	⁃ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Български

Ръководство за употреба и безопасност
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
В този документ се нарича Устройството.
Графични символи
⚠ Този символ показва информация за безопасност.
ⓘ Този символ показва важна забележка.

Информация за безопасност
За безопасна и правилна употреба прочетете това ръководство и всички при-
дружаващи документи. Запазете ги за бъдеща справка.
За да избегнете възможни вреди или имуществени щети:

	⁃ Само квалифициран електротехник може да монтира устройството.
	⁃ Свържете устройството само по начина, описан в тези инструкции.
	⁃ Не използвайте Устройството, ако показва признаци на повреда или 

дефект.
	⁃ Не се опитвайте сами да ремонтирате устройството.
	⁃ Използвайте устройството само на закрито.
	⁃ Съхранявайте Устройството далеч от мръсотия и влага.

Описание на продукта
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on е сензорен интерфейс за монтиране върху DIN шина за 
различни типове сензори за мониторинг в реално време и автоматизация.

Инструкции за монтаж
⚠	ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!

Преди да монтирате Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on към устройство Shelly Pro, което 
вече е свързано към електрическата мрежа, проверете дали прекъсвачите са 
изключени. Използвайте подходящо устройство за тестване, за да се уверите, 
че няма напрежение на клемите на устройството Shelly Pro.

⚠	ВНИМАНИЕ!
Внимавайте да не огънете пиновете на Устройството, когато ги поставяте в 
конектора на Shelly Pro устройството.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on притежава:
	⁃ 2x DATA (сигнална линия на 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x VCC изход
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF изход
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 изход
	⁃ 2x аналогови входа (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x цифрови входа (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x безпотенциален вход на полупроводноковото реле
	⁃ 1x безпотенциален изход на полупроводниковото реле

Вижте схемата на свързване за информация как да свържете различни видове 
сензори.

Използване на устройството
Уеб интерфейс
За да започнете да използвате Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on първо трябва да го избе-
рете в уеб интерфейса на хост устройството. След това можете да добавите раз-
лични периферни устройства - волтметър, аналогов вход, цифров вход, сензори 
за температура и влажност и др.

Облачна услуга на Shelly
По желание можете да добавяте и управлявате периферни устройства чрез 
облачната услуга на Shelly на хост устройството. Можете да получите дос-
тъп до услугата чрез приложението Shelly Smart Control или уеб браузър на 
https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА

За повече информация как да конфигурирате и управлявате устройството, про-
верете страницата на неговата база знания: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on 
или сканирайте QR кода в края на ръководството.

Спецификации
Физически спецификации

	⁃ Размер (ВхШхД): 94х19х69 mm
	⁃ Напречно сечение на проводника (твърд, многожилен и с кабелни накрай-

ници): 0.2 до 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Дължина на оголената част на проводника: 5 до 8 мм

Условия на работа
	⁃ Работна температура на околната среда: -20° C до 40° C
	⁃ Влажност: 30% до 70% относителна влажност
	⁃ Макс. надморска височина: 2000 м

Електрически спецификации
	⁃ Захранване: 12 V (от съвместимо устройство Shelly)
	⁃ Консумация на енергия: < 0.5 W (без сензори)

Параметри на изходните вериги
	⁃ Макс. комутационно напрежение: 30 V
	⁃ Макс. комутационен ток: 300 mA

Депониране и рециклиране

 Не изхвърляйте продукта в битови отпадъци. Рециклирайте продукта, за 
да избегнете вреди върху околната среда и здравето и да насърчите опаз-
ването на ресурсите. Изхвърлете продукта на подходящо място за съби-
ране на отпадъци. Препродавачите, от които е закупено оборудването, 

се задлъжават да приемат безвъзмедно отпадъчно електрическо и електронно 
оборудване (ОЕЕО) за правилно депониране.

Декларация за съответствие
С настоящото Шелли Юроп ЕООД декларира, че Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on е в съ-
ответствие с 2014/30/EC. Пълният текст на декларацията за съответствие на ЕС 
е достъпен на следния интернет адрес: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Čeština

Uživatelská a bezpečnostní příručka
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
V tomto dokumentu se označuje jako Zařízení.
Grafické symboly
⚠Tento symbol označuje bezpečnostní informace.
ⓘ Tento symbol označuje důležitou poznámku.

Bezpečnostní informace
Pro bezpečné a správné použití si přečtěte tuto příručku a všechny doprovodné doku-
menty. Uchovávejte je pro budoucí použití.
Abyste předešli možnému poškození nebo poškození majetku:

	⁃ Instalaci Zařízení smí provést pouze kvalifikovaný elektrikář.
	⁃ Připojte Zařízení pouze způsobem uvedeným v těchto návodu.
	⁃ Nepoužívejte Zařízení, pokud vykazuje známky poškození nebo vady.
	⁃ Nepokoušejte se Zařízení sami opravovat.
	⁃ Zařízení používejte pouze uvnitř.
	⁃ Chraňte Zařízení před nečistotami a vlhkostí.

Popis produktu
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je DIN-lištou montovatelné rozhraní pro více typů senzorů pro 
monitorování a automatizaci v reálném čase.

Pokyny k instalaci
⚠	VAROVÁNÍ!

Před instalací Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on do zařízení Shelly Pro, které je již připojeno k 
elektrické síti, zkontrolujte, zda jsou jističe vypnuté. Použijte vhodný zkoušeč napětí, 
abyste se ujistili, že na svorkách zařízení Shelly Pro není žádné napětí.

⚠	POZOR!
Při zasouvání pinů zařízení do konektoru zařízení Shelly Pro buďte velmi opatrní, 
abyste je nezohli.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on vlastnosti:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire datové linky)
	⁃ 1x výstup VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1× výstup VREF
	⁃ 1× výstup VREF + R1
	⁃ 2x analogové vstupy (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitální vstupy (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x bezpotenciálový vstup solid-state relé
	⁃ 1× bezpotenciálový výstup solid-state relé

Informace o připojení různých typů senzorů naleznete ve schématu zapojení.

Používání zařízení
Webové rozhraní
Chcete-li začít používat Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on měli byste jej nejprve vybrat ve webo-
vém rozhraní hostitelského zařízení. Poté můžete přidat různé periferie – voltmetr, 
analogový vstup, digitální vstup, senzory teploty a vlhkosti apod.
Cloudová služba Shelly
Volitelně můžete přidávat a spravovat periferní zařízení prostřednictvím cloudové služ-
by Shelly hostitelského zařízení. Do služby se dostanete pomocí aplikace Shelly Smart 
Control nebo webového prohlížeče na adrese https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	POZNÁMKA

Více informací o konfiguraci a ovládání zařízení naleznete na stránce znalostní báze: 
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on nebo naskenujte QR kód na konci příručky.

Specifikace
Fyzické specifikace

	⁃ Rozměry (V×Š×H): 94×19×69 mm
	⁃ Průřez vodiče (plný, laněný a dutinkový): 0,2 až 0,5 mm²
	⁃ Délka odizolování vodiče: 5 až 8 mm

Provozní podmínky
	⁃ Provozní teplota okolí: -20°C až 40°C
	⁃ Vlhkost: 30 % až 70 % RH
	⁃ Max. nadmořská výška: 2000 m

Elektrické specifikace
	⁃ Napájení: 12 V (z kompatibilního zařízení Shelly)
	⁃ Spotřeba energie: < 0,5 W (bez senzorů)

Parametry výstupních obvodů
	⁃ Maximální spínací napětí: 30 V
	⁃ Maximální spínací proud: 300 mA

Likvidace a recyklace

 Výrobek nelikvidujte do komunálního odpadu. Recyklujte výrobek, abyste přede-
šli škodám na životním prostředí a zdraví a přispěli k úspoře zdrojů. Odevzdejte 
jej na vhodném sběrném místě. Prodejci, od kterých bylo zařízení zakoupeno, 
jsou povinni převzít odpadní elektrická a elektronická zařízení (OEEZ) bezplatně 

k řádné likvidaci.

Prohlášení o shodě
Tímto Shelly Europe Ltd. prohlašuje, že zařízení Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je v souladu s 
2014/30/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je dostupné na následující internetové 
adrese: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc .

Dansk

Bruger- og sikkerhedsvejledning
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Omtalt i dette dokument som enheden.
Grafiske symboler
⚠Dette skilt angiver sikkerhedsoplysninger.
ⓘDette tegn angiver en vigtig bemærkning.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger
For sikker og korrekt brug, læs denne vejledning og eventuelle ledsagende dokumen-
ter. Opbevar dem til fremtidig reference.
For at undgå mulig skade eller ejendomsskade:

	⁃ Kun en kvalificeret elektriker må installere enheden.
	⁃ Tilslut kun enheden på den måde, der vises i disse instruktioner.
	⁃ Brug ikke enheden, hvis den viser tegn på skade eller defekt.
	⁃ Forsøg ikke at reparere enheden selv.
	⁃ Brug kun enheden indendørs.
	⁃ Hold enheden væk fra snavs og fugt.

Produktbeskrivelse
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on er et DIN-monterbart sensorinterface til flere sensortyper til 
realtidsovervågning og automatisering.

Installationsvejledning
⚠	ADVARSEL!

Før du installerer Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on til en Shelly Pro-enhed, der allerede er 
tilsluttet elnettet, skal du kontrollere, at afbrydere er slukket. Brug en passende te-
stenhed for at sikre, at der ikke er spænding på terminalerne på Shelly Pro-enheden.

⚠	OBS!
Vær meget forsigtig med ikke at bøje enhedens headerstifter, når du sætter dem i 
Shelly Pro-enhedshoverstikket.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funktioner:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire datalinjer)
	⁃ 1x VCC-udgang
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF-udgang
	⁃ 1x VREF+R1 udgang
	⁃ 2x analoge indgange (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitale indgange (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x Potentialfri solid state relæindgang
	⁃ 1x Potentialfri solid-state relæudgang

Se ledningsdiagrammet for information om, hvordan forskellige typer sensorer tilslut-
tes.

Brug af enheden
Webgrænseflade
For at begynde at bruge Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on skal du først vælge den i værtsenhe-
dens webgrænseflade. Derefter kan du tilføje forskellige perifere enheder - voltmeter, 
analog indgang, digital indgang, sensorer til temperatur og fugtighed osv.
Shelly skytjeneste
Du kan valgfrit tilføje og administrere eksterne enheder via værtsenhedens Shelly-
skytjeneste. Du kan få adgang til tjenesten via Shelly Smart Control-appen eller en 
webbrowser på https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	BEMÆRK

Du kan finde flere oplysninger om, hvordan du konfigurerer og styrer enheden, på 
siden med vidensbase: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on eller scan QR-koden 
bagest i vejledningen.

Specifikationer
Fysiske specifikationer

	⁃ Størrelse (HxBxD): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Ledertværsnit (massiv, flertrådet og med endehylstre): 0.2 til 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Lederstrippet længde: 5 til 8 mm

Driftsforhold
	⁃ Omgivelsesarbejdstemperatur: -20° C til 40° C
	⁃ Fugtighed: 30% til 70% RH
	⁃ Maks. højde: 2000 m

Elektriske specifikationer
	⁃ Strømforsyning: 12 V (fra kompatibel Shelly-enhed)
	⁃ Strømforbrug: < 0,5 W (uden sensorer)

Udgangskredsløbs vurderinger
	⁃ Maks. koblingsspænding: 30 V
	⁃ Maks. koblingsstrøm: 300 mA

Bortskaffelse og genbrug

 Produktet må ikke bortskaffes i husholdningsaffald. Genbrug produktet for 
at undgå miljø- og sundhedsskader og fremme ressourcebevarelse. Bortskaf 
produktet på et passende affaldsindsamlingssted. Forhandlere, som udstyret 
er købt af, er forpligtet til gratis at acceptere affald af elektrisk og elektronisk 

udstyr (WEEE) til korrekt bort.

Overensstemmelseserklæring
Hermed erklærer Shelly Europe Ltd., at Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on er i overensstemmelse 
med 2014/30/EU. Den fulde tekst af EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen er tilgængelig 
på følgende internetadresse: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Deutsch

Benutzer- und Sicherheitsleitfaden
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
In diesem Dokument als Gerät bezeichnet.
Graphische Symbole
⚠DiesesZeichen weist auf Sicherheitsinformationen hin.
ⓘDiesesZeichen weist auf einen wichtigen Hinweis hin.

Informationen zur Sicherheit
Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch und alle Begleitdokumente, um eine sichere und ord-
nungsgemäße Verwendung zu gewährleisten. Bewahren Sie sie zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf.
Um mögliche Schäden oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden:

	⁃ Nur ein qualifizierter Elektriker darf das Gerät installieren.
	⁃ Schließen Sie das Gerät nur auf die in dieser Anleitung angegebene Weise an.
	⁃ Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es Anzeichen von Beschädigungen oder 

Defekten aufweist.
	⁃ Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu reparieren.
	⁃ Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur in Innenräumen.
	⁃ Halten Sie das Gerät von Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit fern.

Beschreibung des Produkts
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ist eine DIN-montierbare Sensorschnittstelle für mehrere 
Sensortypen zur Echtzeitüberwachung und Automatisierung.

Installationsanweisungen
⚠	WARNUNG!

Bevor Sie das Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on an einem Shelly Pro-Gerät installieren, 
das bereits an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 
Sicherungen ausgeschaltet sind. Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes Prüfgerät, um 
sicherzustellen, dass an den Anschlüssen des Shelly Pro-Geräts keine Spannung 
anliegt.

⚠	ACHTUNG!
Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Geräte-Stiftleisten nicht verbiegen, wenn Sie sie in 
den Stift-Anschluss der Shelly Pro-Geräte stecken.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Funktionen:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire-Datenleitungen)
	⁃ 1x VCC Ausgang
	⁃ 2x GND (Masse)
	⁃ 1x VREF Ausgang
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 Ausgang
	⁃ 2x Analogeingänge (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x Digitaleingänge (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x Potentialfreier Solid-State-Relais Eingang
	⁃ 1x Potentialfreier Solid-State-Relais Ausgang

Siehe den Schaltplan für Informationen zum Anschluss verschiedener Sensortypen.

Verwendung des Geräts
Weboberfläche
Um mit der Nutzung des Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on zu beginnen sollten Sie es zuerst in 
der Weboberfläche des Hostgeräts auswählen. Anschließend können Sie verschiedene 
Peripheriegeräte hinzufügen - Voltmeter, Analogeingang, Digitaleingang, Temperatur- 
und Feuchtigkeitssensoren
Shelly-Cloud-Dienst
Optional können Sie Peripheriegeräte über den Shelly-Cloud-Dienst des Host-Geräts 
hinzufügen und verwalten. Sie können über die Shelly Smart Control-App oder einen 
Webbrowser unter https://control.shelly.cloud auf den Dienst zugreifen.
ⓘ	HINWEIS

Weitere Informationen zur Konfiguration und Steuerung des Geräts finden Sie auf der 
entsprechenden Wissensdatenbankseite: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on oder 
scannen Sie den QR-Code am Ende der Anleitung.

Spezifikationen
Physikalische spezifikationen

	⁃ Größe (HxBxT): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Leiterquerschnitt (feste, Litzen- und Aderendhülsen): 0,2 bis 0,5 mm²
	⁃ Länge des abisolierten Leiters: 5 bis 8 mm

Betriebsbedingungen
	⁃ Betriebsumgebungstemperatur: -20°C bis 40°C
	⁃ Luftfeuchtigkeit: 30 bis 70% RH
	⁃ Max. Höhe: 2000 m

Elektrische spezifikationen
	⁃ Spannungsversorgung: 12 V (von einem kompatiblen Shelly-Gerät)
	⁃ Leistungsaufnahme: < 0,5 W (ohne Sensoren)

Nennwerte der Ausgangskreise
	⁃ Max. Schaltspannung: 30 V
	⁃ Max. Schaltstrom: 300 mA

Entsorgung und Recycling

 Entsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht im Hausmüll. Recyceln Sie das Produkt, um 
Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschäden zu vermeiden und die Ressourcenschonung 
zu fördern. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt an einer geeigneten Müllsammelstelle. 
Wiederverkäufer, bei denen die Geräte gekauft wurden, sind verpflichtet, 

Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte (WEEE) kostenlos zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung 
anzunehmen.

Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt Shelly Europe Ltd., dass der Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on der Richtlinie 
2014/30/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter 
der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Eesti

Kasutaja- ja ohutusjuhend
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Selles dokumendis nimetatakse seadmeks.
Graafilised sümbolid
⚠See märk tähistab ohutusalast teavet.
ⓘ See märk tähistab olulist märkust.

Ohutusteave
Ohutuks ja nõuetekohaseks kasutamiseks lugege seda juhendit ja kõiki kaasasolevaid 
dokumente. Hoidke neid edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.
Võimaliku kahju või varalise kahju vältimiseks:

	⁃ Seadme on lubatud paigaldada ainult kvalifitseeritud elektrik.
	⁃ Ühendage seade ainult nendes juhistes näidatud viisil.
	⁃ Ärge kasutage seadet, kui see näitab kahjustuse või defekti märke.
	⁃ Ärge proovige seadet ise parandada.
	⁃ Kasutage seadet ainult siseruumides.
	⁃ Hoidke seadet mustusest ja niiskusest eemal.

Toote kirjeldus
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on on DIN-paigaldatav anduri liides mitme anduritüübi jaoks 
reaalajas jälgimiseks ja automatiseerimiseks.

Paigaldusjuhised
⚠	HOIATUS!

Enne paigaldamist Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Shelly Pro seadmesse, mis on juba 
elektrivõrguga ühendatud, kontrollige, kas kaitselülitid on välja lülitatud. Kasutage 
sobivat testimisseadet, et veenduda, et Shelly Pro seadme klemmidel pole ping.

⚠	TÄHELEPANU!
Shelly Pro seadme päisepistiku sisestamisel olge väga ettevaatlik ja ärge painutage 
seadme päise tihvte.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funktsioonid:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire andmeside liinid)
	⁃ 1x VCC väljund
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF väljund
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 väljund
	⁃ 2x analoogsisendid (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitaalsed sisendid (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x potentsiaalivaba tahkisrelee sisend
	⁃ 1x potentsiaalivaba tahkisrelee väljund

Erinevat tüüpi andurite ühendamise kohta leiate teavet juhtmestiku skeemilt.

Seadme kasutamine
Veebiliides
Kasutamise alustamiseks Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on igepealt peaksite selle valima 
hostiseadme veebiliideses. Seejärel saate lisada erinevaid välisseadmeid - voltmeetrit, 
analoogsisendit, digitaalset sisendit, temperatuuri ja niiskuse andureid jne.
Shelly pilveteenus
Valikuliselt saate lisaseadmeid lisada ja hallata hostiseadme Shelly pilveteenuse kau-
du. Teenusele pääsete juurde rakenduse Shelly Smart Control või veebibrauseri kaudu 
aadressil https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	MÄRKUS

Lisateavet seadme konfigureerimise ja juhtimise kohta leiate selle teadmistebaasi 
lehelt: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on või skannige juhendi lõpus olev QR-
kood.

Spetsifikatsioonid
Füüsilised näitajad

	⁃ Suurus (KxLxS): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Juhtme ristlõige (täis-, mitmekiuline ja otsahülsiga): 0.2 kuni 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Juhtme eemaldatud pikkus: 5 kuni 8 mm

Töötingimused
	⁃ Ümbritseva õhu töötemperatuur: -20° C kuni 40° C
	⁃ Niiskus: 30% kuni 70% RH
	⁃ Maks. kõrgus: 2000 m

Elektrilised näitajad
	⁃ Toiteallikas: 12 V (ühilduvast Shelly seadmest)
	⁃ Energiatarve: < 0,5 W (ilma anduriteta)

Väljundahelate hinnangud
	⁃ Maksimaalne lülituspinge: 30 V
	⁃ Maksimaalne lülitusvool: 300 mA

Likvideerimine ja ringlussevõtt

 Ärge visake toodet olmejäätmetesse. Taaskasutage toode, et vältida kesk-
konna- ja tervisekahjustusi ning edendada ressursside säästmist. Visake 
toode sobivasse jäätmekogumiskohta. Edasimüüjad, kellelt seadmed osteti, 
on kohustatud nõuetekohaseks kõrvaldamiseks tasuta vastu võtma elektri- ja 

elektroonikaseadmete jäätmed.

Vastavusdeklaratsioon
Käesolevaga kinnitab Shelly Europe Ltd., et Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on vastab direktiivi-
de 2014/30/EL. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on kättesaadav järgmisel interne-
tiaadressil: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Ελληνικά

Οδηγός Χρήστη και Ασφάλειας
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Αναφέρεται σε αυτό το έγγραφο ως Συσκευή.
Γραφικά σύμβολα
⚠Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει πληροφορίες ασφαλείας.
ⓘΑυτότο σύμβολο υποδηλώνει μια σημαντική σημείωση.

Πληροφορίες ασφάλειας
Για ασφαλή και σωστή χρήση, διαβάστε αυτόν τον οδηγό και τυχόν συνοδευτικά 
έγγραφα. Κρατήστε τα για μελλοντική αναφορά.
Για να αποφύγετε πιθανές βλάβες ή υλικές ζημιές:

	⁃ Μόνο ένας εξειδικευμένος ηλεκτρολόγος επιτρέπεται να εγκαταστήσει τη 
συσκευή.

	⁃ Συνδέστε τη συσκευή μόνο με τον τρόπο που φαίνεται σε αυτές τις οδηγίες.
	⁃ Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη Συσκευή εάν εμφανίζει σημάδια ζημιάς ή ελαττώματος.
	⁃ Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε μόνοι σας τη συσκευή.
	⁃ Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή μόνο σε εσωτερικούς χώρους.
	⁃ Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από βρωμιά και υγρασία.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on είναι μια διεπαφή αισθητήρα με δυνατότητα τοποθέτησης 
στο DIN για πολλαπλούς τύπους αισθητήρων για παρακολούθηση και αυτοματοποί-
ηση σε πραγματικό χρόνο.

Οδηγίες εγκατάστασης
⚠	ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ!

Πριν εγκαταστήσετε το Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on σε μια συσκευή Shelly Pro που 
είναι ήδη συνδεδεμένη στο ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο, ελέγξτε ότι οι διακόπτες είναι 
απενεργοποιημένοι. Χρησιμοποιήστε μια κατάλληλη συσκευή δοκιμής για να 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει τάση στους ακροδέκτες της συσκευής Shelly Pro.

⚠	ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!
Προσέξτε πολύ να μην λυγίσετε τις ακίδες κεφαλίδας συσκευής κατά την εισαγω-
γή τους στην υποδοχή κεφαλίδας συσκευής Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on χαρακτηριστικά γνωρίσματα:
	⁃ 2x DATA (γραμμές δεδομένων 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x έξοδος VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x έξοδος VREF
	⁃ 1x έξοδος VREF + R1
	⁃ 2x αναλογικές είσοδοι (0-10 Β)
	⁃ 2x Ψηφιακές είσοδοι (±15 Β)
	⁃ 1x είσοδος ρελέ στερεάς κατάστασης χωρίς δυναμικό
	⁃ 1x έξοδος ρελέ στερεάς κατάστασης χωρίς δυναμικό

Δείτε το διάγραμμα καλωδίωσης για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη σύνδεση διαφορε-
τικών τύπων αισθητήρων.

Χρήση της συσκευής
Διεπαφή Ιστού
Για να αρχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε το Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on θα πρέπει πρώτα να 
το επιλέξετε στη διεπαφή ιστού της κεντρικής συσκευής. Στη συνέχεια, μπορείτε να 
προσθέσετε διαφορετικά περιφερειακά - βολτόμετρο, αναλογική είσοδο, ψηφιακή 
είσοδο, αισθητήρες θερμοκρασίας και υγρασίας κ.λπ.
Υπηρεσία σύννεφων Shelly
Προαιρετικά, μπορείτε να προσθέσετε και να διαχειριστείτε περιφερειακά μέσω της 
υπηρεσίας cloud Shelly της κεντρικής συσκευής. Μπορείτε να αποκτήσετε πρόσβαση 
στην υπηρεσία μέσω της εφαρμογής Shelly Smart Control ή ενός προγράμματος περι-
ήγησης ιστού στο https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον τρόπο διαμόρφωσης 
και ελέγχου της Συσκευής, ελέγξτε τη σελίδα της βάσης γνώσεων: 
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on ή σαρώστε τον κωδικό QR στο τέλος του 
οδηγού.

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ
Φυσικές προδιαγραφές

	⁃ Μέγεθος (ΥxΠxΒxΒ): 94x19x69
	⁃ Διατομή αγωγού (μονόκλωνος, πολύκλωνος και με ακροδέκτες τύπου ferrule): 

0.2 έως 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Απογυμνωμένο μήκος αγωγού: 5 έως 8 mm

Συνθήκες λειτουργίας
	⁃ Περιβαλλοντική θερμοκρασία εργασίας: -20° C έως 40° C
	⁃ Υγρασία: 30% έως 70% RH
	⁃ Μέγιστο υψόμετρο: 2000 m

Ηλεκτρικές προδιαγραφές
	⁃ Παροχή ηλεκτρικού ρεύματος: 12 V (από συμβατή συσκευή Shelly)
	⁃ Κατανάλωση ισχύος: < 0.5 W (χωρίς αισθητήρες)

Αξιολογήσεις κυκλωμάτων εξόδου
	⁃ Μέγιστη τάση μεταγωγής: 30 V
	⁃ Μέγιστο ρεύμα μεταγωγής: 300 mA

Απόρριψη και ανακύκλωση
Μην απορρίπτετε το προϊόν σε οικιακά απορρίμματα. Ανακυκλώστε το προϊόν για να 
αποφύγετε ζημιές στο περιβάλλον και την υγεία και να προωθήσετε τη διατήρηση 
των πόρων. Απορρίψτε το προϊόν σε κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής απορριμμάτων. 
Οι μεταπωλητές από τους οποίους αγοράστηκε ο εξοπλισμός υποχρεούνται να 
δέχονται δωρεάν απόβλητα ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ) για 
σωστή διάθεση.

Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης
Με το παρόν, η Shelly Europe Ltd. δηλώνει ότι το Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on συμμορφώ-
νεται με τι 2014/30/EE. Το πλήρες κείμενο της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ διατίθε-
ται στην ακόλουθη ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Español

Guía de usuario y seguridad
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Denominado en este documento como el Dispositivo.
Símbolos gráficos
⚠Este símbolo indica información de seguridad.
ⓘ Este símbolo indica una nota importante.

Información de seguridad
Para un uso seguro y adecuado, lea esta guía y cualquier documento adjunto. 
Guárdelos para futuras consultas.
Para evitar posibles daños o daños a la propiedad:

	⁃ Solo un electricista calificado puede instalar el Dispositivo.
	⁃ Conecte el Dispositivo únicamente de la manera indicada en estas instrucciones.
	⁃ No utilice el Dispositivo si presenta algún signo de daño o defecto.
	⁃ No intente reparar el Dispositivo usted mismo.
	⁃ Utilice el Dispositivo solo en interiores.
	⁃ Mantenga el Dispositivo alejado de la suciedad y la humedad.

Descripción del producto
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on es una interfaz de sensores montable en DIN para varios 
tipos de sensores para la supervisión y la automatización en tiempo real.

Instrucciones de instalación
⚠	¡ADVERTENCIA!

Antes de instalar el Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on a un dispositivo Shelly Pro que ya esté 
conectado a la red eléctrica, verifique que los interruptores estén apagados. Utilice 
un dispositivo de prueba adecuado para asegurarse de que no haya tensión en los 
terminales del dispositivo Shelly Pro.

⚠	¡ATENCIÓN!
Tenga mucho cuidado de no doblar los pines del conector del Dispositivo al insertar-
los en el conector del dispositivo Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on dispone de:
	⁃ 2x DATA (líneas de datos 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1 salida VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x salida VREF
	⁃ 1x salida VREF + R1
	⁃ 2x entradas analógicas (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x entradas digitales (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x entrada de relé de estado sólido libre de potencial
	⁃ 1x salida de relé de estado sólido libre de potencial

Consulte el diagrama de cableado para obtener información sobre cómo conectar di-
ferentes tipos de sensores.

Uso del dispositivo
Interfaz web
Para empezar a usar el Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on primero debe seleccionarlo en la 
interfaz web del dispositivo anfitrión. Luego, puede agregar diferentes periféricos: 
voltímetro, entrada analógica, entrada digital, sensores de temperatura y humedad, etc.
Servicio en la nube de Shelly Cloud
Opcionalmente, puede añadir y gestionar periféricos a través del servicio en la nube 
de Shelly del dispositivo anfitrión. Puede acceder al servicio mediante la aplicación 
Shelly Smart Control o a través de un navegador web en https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NOTA

Para obtener más información sobre cómo configurar y controlar el Dispositivo, 
consulte su página de base de conocimientos: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on 
o escanee el código QR al final de la guía.

Especificaciones
Especificaciones físicas

	⁃ Tamaño (HxWxD): 94 x 19 x 69 mm/3,70 x 0,75 x 2,71 pulgadas
	⁃ Sección transversal del conductor (macizo, trenzado y punteras): 0,2 a 0,5 mm²/24 

a 20 AWG
	⁃ Longitud de pelado del conductor: 5 a 8 mm/0,20 a 0,31 pulgadas

Condiciones de funcionamiento
	⁃ Temperatura de funcionamiento: -20°C a 40°C /-5°F a 105°F
	⁃ Humedad: 30% a 70% de humedad relativa
	⁃ Altitud máxima: 2000 m/6562 pies

Especificaciones eléctricas
	⁃ Fuente de alimentación: 12 V (desde un dispositivo Shelly compatible)
	⁃ Consumo de energía: < 0,5 W (sin sensores)

Clasificaciones de los circuitos de salida
	⁃ Tensión máxima de conmutación: 30 V
	⁃ Corriente máxima de conmutación: 300 mA

Eliminación y reciclaje

 No deseche el producto con los residuos domésticos. Recíclelo para evitar 
daños al medioambiente y a la salud, y para fomentar la conservación de los 
recursos. El producto debe desecharse en un punto de recogida adecuado. 
Los distribuidores a quienes se haya comprado el equipo están obligados a 

aceptar gratuitamente los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE) para 
su correcta eliminación.

Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Shelly Europe Ltd. declara que Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on cumple con 
2014/30/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está dis-
ponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Advertencia de la FCC
Este Dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Su funcionamiento 
está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
1.	 Este Dispositivo no debe causar interferencias perjudiciales.
2.	 Este Dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interfe-

rencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites 
para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, conforme a la Parte 15 de las normas de la 
FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza 
y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por 
radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no se produzcan interferencias en una insta-
lación determinada. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción 
de radio o televisión, lo cual puede determinarse encendiendo y apagando el equipo, 
se recomienda al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia mediante una o varias de 
las siguientes medidas:

	⁃ Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
	⁃ Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

	⁃ Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente de aquel al que 
está conectado el receptor.

	⁃ Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio/TV para obtener 
ayuda.

NOTA: Cualquier cambio o modificación en esta unidad no aprobado expresamente 
por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podría anular la autoridad del usuario para 
operar el equipo.

Français

Guide d’utilisation et de sécurité
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Désigné dans ce document sous le nom de « Dispositif ».
Symboles graphiques
⚠Ce signe indique des informations de sécurité.
ⓘ Ce signe indique une note importante.

Informations de sécurité
Pour une utilisation sûre et appropriée, lisez ce guide et tous les documents qui l’ac-
compagnent. Conservez-les pour référence future.
Pour éviter tout dommage possible ou dommage matériel :

	⁃ Seul un électricien qualifié est autorisé à installer le Dispositif.
	⁃ Connectez le Dispositif uniquement de la manière indiquée dans ces instructions.
	⁃ N’utilisez pas le Dispositif s’il présente un quelconque signe de dommage ou de 

défaut.
	⁃ N’essayez pas de réparer vous-même le Dispositif.
	⁃ Utilisez le Dispositif uniquement à l’intérieur.
	⁃ Gardez le Dispositif loin de saleté et d’humidité.

Description du produit
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on est une interface de capteurs montable sur rail DIN pour plu-
sieurs types de capteurs, destinée à la surveillance en temps réel et à l’automatisation.

Instructions d’installation
⚠	AVERTISSEMENT !

Avant d’installer Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on sur un dispositif Shelly Pro déjà connecté 
au réseau électrique, vérifiez que les disjoncteurs sont éteints. Utilisez un dispositif 
de test approprié pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas de tension aux bornes du dispositif 
Shelly Pro.

⚠	ATTENTION !
Veillez à ne pas plier les broches du connecteur du Dispositif lorsque vous les insé-
rez dans le connecteur du dispositif Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on caractéristiques :
	⁃ 2x DATA (lignes de données 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x sortie VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x sortie VREF
	⁃ 1x sortie VREF + R1
	⁃ 2 entrées analogiques (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2 entrées numériques (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x entrée de relais à semi-conducteurs sans potentiel
	⁃ 1x sortie de relais à semi-conducteurs sans potentiel

Voir le schéma de câblage pour des informations sur la connexion de différents types 
de capteurs.

Utilisation du Dispositif
Interface Web
Pour commencer à utiliser Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on vous devez d’abord le sélectionner 
dans l’interface Web du dispositif hôte. Ensuite, vous pouvez ajouter de différents pé-
riphériques : voltmètre, entrée analogique, entrée numérique, capteurs de température 
et d’humidité, etc.
Service cloud Shelly
Vous pouvez, en option, ajouter et gérer des périphériques via le service cloud Shelly du 
dispositif hôte. Vous pouvez accéder au service via l’application Shelly Smart Control 
ou un navigateur Web à l’adresse https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NOTE

Pour plus d’informations sur la configuration et le contrôle du Dispositif, consultez 
sa page de base de connaissances : https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on ou scan-
nez le code QR à la fin du guide.

Spécifications
Caractéristiques physiques

	⁃ Taille (HxLxP) : 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Section transversale du conducteur (solide, toronné et embouts à lacets) : 0,2 à 

0,5 mm²
	⁃ Longueur du conducteur dénudé : 5 à 8 mm

Conditions de fonctionnement
	⁃ Température ambiante de fonctionnement : -20°C à 40°C
	⁃ Humidité : 30 % à 70 % HR
	⁃ Altitude maximale : 2000 m

Caractéristiques électriques
	⁃ Alimentation : 12 V (à partir d’un dispositif Shelly compatible)
	⁃ Consommation électrique : < 0,5 W (sans capteurs)

Caractéristiques nominales des circuits de sortie
	⁃ Tension de commutation maximale : 30 V
	⁃ Courant de commutation maximal : 300 mA

Élimination et recyclage

 Ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures ménagères. Recyclez le produit pour 
éviter les dommages à l’environnement et à la santé et promouvoir la conser-
vation des ressources. Jetez le produit dans un point de collecte des déchets 
approprié. Les revendeurs auprès desquels l’équipement a été acheté sont obli-

gés d’accepter gratuitement les déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques 
(DEEE) pour une élimination appropriée.

Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Shelly Europe Ltd. déclare que Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on est conforme 
à 2014/30/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l’UE est disponible à 
l’adresse Internet suivante : https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Gaeilge

Treoir Úsáideora agus Sábháilteachta
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Dá ngairtear an Gléas sa doiciméad seo.
Siombailí grafacha
⚠ Léiríonn an comhartha seo faisnéis sábháilteachta.
ⓘ Léiríonn an comhartha seo nóta tábhachtach.

Faisnéis shábháilteachta
Chun úsáid shábháilte agus cheart a bhaint as an táirge, léigh an treoir seo agus aon 
doiciméid a ghabhann leis. Coinnigh iad le haghaidh tagartha amach anseo.
Chun díobháil fhéideartha nó damáiste maoine a sheachaint:

	⁃ Ní cheadaítear ach leictreoir cáilithe an Gléas a shuiteáil.
	⁃ Ná ceangail an Gléas ach ar an mbealach a thaispeántar sna treoracha seo.
	⁃ Ná húsáid an Gléas má léiríonn sé aon chomhartha damáiste nó locht.
	⁃ Ná déan iarracht an Gléas a dheisiú tú féin.
	⁃ Ná húsáid an Gléas ach taobh istigh.
	⁃ Coinnigh an Gléas ar shiúl ó shalachar agus ó thaise.

Cur síos ar an táirge
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on is comhéadan braiteora DIN-suite é le haghaidh cineálacha 
éagsúla braiteoirí chun monatóireacht agus uathoibriú fíor-ama a dhéanamh.

Treoracha suiteála
⚠	RABHADH!

Sula suiteálann tú an Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ar ghléas Shelly Pro atá ceangailte 
leis an eangach chumhachta cheana féin, seiceáil go bhfuil na scoradáin múchta. 
Bain úsáid as gléas tástála oiriúnach chun a chinntiú nach bhfuil aon voltas ar 
theirminéil an ghléis Shelly Pro.

⚠	RABHADH!
Bí an-chúramach gan bioráin cheanntásca an Ghléis a lúbadh agus iad á gcur isteach 
i nascóir ceanntásca an ghléis Shelly Pro.

Gnéithe de Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on:
	⁃ 2x DATA (línte sonraí 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x aschur VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x aschur VREF
	⁃ 1x aschur VREF + R1
	⁃ 2x ionchur analógach (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x ionchur digiteach (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x ionchur sealaíochta soladstaide saor ó phoitéinseal
	⁃ 1x aschur sealaíochta soladstaide saor ó phoitéinseal

Féach ar an léaráid sreangaithe le haghaidh faisnéise faoi conas cineálacha éagsúla 
braiteoirí a nascadh.

Ag úsáid an Ghléis
Comhéadan Gréasáin
Chun tosú ag úsáid an Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on , ba chóir duit é a roghnú ar dtús i 
gcomhéadan gréasáin an ghléis óstaigh. Ansin, is féidir leat forimeallaigh éagsúla a 
chur leis - voltmhéadar, ionchur analógach, ionchur digiteach, braiteoirí teochta agus 
taise, srl.
Seirbhís néil Shelly
Go roghnach, is féidir leat forimeallaigh a chur leis agus a bhainistiú trí sheirbhís néil 
Shelly an ghléis óstaigh. Is féidir leat an tseirbhís a rochtain tríd an aip Shelly Smart 
Control nó trí bhrabhsálaí gréasáin ag https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NÓTA

Chun tuilleadh faisnéise a fháil faoi conas an Gléas a chumrú agus a rialú, féach 
ar a leathanach bunachair eolais: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on nó scan an 
cód QR ag.

Sonraíochtaí
Sonraíochtaí fisiceacha

	⁃ Méid (AxLxD): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Trasghearradh an tseoltóra (soladach, snáithithe agus le ferrules bootlace): 0.2 

go 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Fad stiallta an tseoltóra: 5 go 8 mm

Coinníollacha oibriúcháin
	⁃ Teocht oibre chomhthimpeallach: -20°C go 40°C
	⁃ Taise: 30% go 70% RH
	⁃ Uasairde: 2000 m

Sonraíochtaí leictreacha
	⁃ Soláthar cumhachta: 12 V (ó ghléas Shelly comhoiriúnach)
	⁃ Tomhaltas cumhachta: < 0.5 W (gan braiteoirí)

Rátálacha ciorcad aschuir
	⁃ Uasvoltas lasctha: 30 V
	⁃ Uassruth lasctha: 300 mA

Diúscairt agus athchúrsáil

 Ná cuir an táirge i dramhaíl tí. Athchúrsáil an táirge chun damáiste don chom-
hshaol agus don tsláinte a sheachaint agus chun caomhnú acmhainní a chur 
chun cinn. Diúscair an táirge ag pointe bailithe dramhaíola oiriúnach. Tá du-
algas ar athdhíoltóirí ar ceannaíodh an trealamh uathu glacadh le dramhaíl 

trealaimh leictreach agus leictreonach (WEEE) saor in aisce chun í a dhiúscairt i gceart.

Dearbhú Comhréireachta
Dearbhaíonn Shelly Europe Ltd. leis seo go bhfuil Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on i gcomhréir 
le 2014/30/EU. Tá téacs iomlán dhearbhú comhréireachta an AE ar fáil ag an seoladh 
idirlín seo a leanas: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Hrvatski

Korisnički i sigurnosni vodič
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
U ovom dokumentu se naziva Uređaj.
Grafički simboli
⚠Ovaj znak označava sigurnosne informacije.
ⓘ Ovaj znak označava važnu napomenu.

Sigurnosne informacije
Za sigurnu i pravilnu uporabu pročitajte ovaj vodič i sve prateće dokumente. Zadržite 
ih za buduću upotrebu.
Da biste izbjegli moguću štetu ili imovinsku štetu:

	⁃ Samo kvalificirani električar može instalirati uređaj.
	⁃ Spojite uređaj samo na način prikazan u ovim uputama.
	⁃ Nemojte koristiti Uređaj ako pokazuje bilo kakve znakove oštećenja ili kvara.
	⁃ Ne pokušavajte sami popraviti uređaj.
	⁃ Uređaj koristite samo u zatvorenom prostoru.
	⁃ Držite uređaj podalje od prljavštine i vlage.

Opis proizvoda
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je sučelje senzora koje se može montirati na DIN za više 
tipova senzora za praćenje i automatizaciju u stvarnom vremenu.

Upute za instalaciju
⚠	UPOZORENJE!

Prije instaliranja Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on na Shelly Pro uređaj koji je već spojen na 
električnu mrežu provjerite jesu li prekidači isključeni. Upotrijebite odgovarajući is-
pitni uređaj kako biste bili sigurni da nema napona na stezaljkama Shelly Pro uređaja

⚠	PAŽNJA!
Pazite da ne savijete igle zaglavlja uređaja kada ih umetnete u priključak zaglavlja 
uređaja Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on značajke:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire podatkovne linije)
	⁃ 1x VCC izlaz
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF izlaz
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 izlaz
	⁃ 2x Analogni ulazi (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x Digitalni ulazi (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x ulaz čvrstog releja bez potencijala
	⁃ 1x izlaz čvrstog releja bez potencijala

Pogledajte dijagram ožičenja za informacije o povezivanju različitih vrsta senzora.

Korištenje uređaja
Web sučelje
Kako biste počeli koristiti Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on, prvo ga trebate odabrati u web 
sučelju glavnog uređaja. Zatim možete dodati različite periferne uređaje – voltmetar, 
analogni ulaz, digitalni ulaz, senzore temperature i vlažnosti itd.
Usluga u oblaku Shelly
Opcionalno možete dodavati i upravljati perifernim uređajima putem usluge u oblaku 
Shelly na glavnom uređaju. Usluzi možete pristupiti putem aplikacije Shelly Smart 
Control ili web preglednika na https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NAPOMENA

Za više informacija o tome kako konfigurirati i upravljati Uređajem provjerite njegovu 
stranicu baze znanja: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on ili skenirajte QR kod na 
kraju vodiča.

Specifikacije
Fizičke specifikacije

	⁃ Veličina (VxŠxD): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Presjek vodiča (puni, višežilni i s kabelskim završecima): 0.2 do 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Dužina oduzeta vodiča: 5 do 8 mm

Radni uvjeti
	⁃ Radna temperatura okoline: -20° C do 40° C
	⁃ Vlažnost: 30% do 70% RH
	⁃ Maks. nadmorska visina: 2000 m

Električne specifikacije
	⁃ Napajanje: 12 V (iz kompatibilnog Shelly uređaja)
	⁃ Potrošnja energije: < 0,5 W (bez senzora)

Ocjene izlaznih krugova
	⁃ Maks. napon preklapanja: 30 V
	⁃ Maks. struja preklapanja: 300 mA

Odlaganje i recikliranje

 Proizvod nemojte odlagati u kućni otpad. Reciklirajte proizvod kako biste izbje-
gli štetu okolišu i zdravlju i promicali očuvanje resursa. Proizvod odložite na 
prikladno mjesto za prikupljanje otpada. Prodavači od kojih je oprema kupljena 
dužni su besplatno prihvatiti otpadnu električnu i elektroničku opremu (OEEO) 

radi pravilnog odlaganja.

Izjava o sukladnosti
Ovime Shelly Europe Ltd. izjavljuje da je Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je u skladu s 
2014/30/EU. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj 
adresi: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Italiano

Guida per l’utente e la sicurezza
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
In questo documento viene indicato come Dispositivo.
Simboli grafici
⚠Questo segnale indica informazioni di sicurezza.
ⓘ Questo cartello indica una nota importante.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
Per un uso sicuro e corretto, leggi questa guida e tutti i documenti di accompagna-
mento. Conservali per riferimenti futuri.
Per evitare possibili danni o danni alla proprietà:

	⁃ Solo un elettricista qualificato è autorizzato a installare il dispositivo.
	⁃ Collegare il dispositivo solo nel modo indicato in queste istruzioni.
	⁃ Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta segni di danneggiamento o difetto.
	⁃ Non tentare di riparare il dispositivo da soli.
	⁃ Usare il dispositivo solo in ambienti chiusi.
	⁃ Tenere il dispositivo lontano da sporco e umidità.

Descrizione del prodotto
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on è un’interfaccia sensore montabile su DIN per più tipi di 
sensori per il monitoraggio e l’automazione in tempo reale.

Istruzioni per l’installazione
⚠	AVVERTENZA!

Prima di installare Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on a un dispositivo Shelly Pro già col-
legato alla rete elettrica, controllate che gli interruttori siano spenti. Utilizzate un 
dispositivo di test adatto per assicurarvi che non vi sia tensione sui terminali del 
dispositivo Shelly Pro

⚠	ATTENZIONE!
Fai molta attenzione a non piegare i pin di intestazione del dispositivo quando li 
inserisci nel connettore di intestazione del dispositivo Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on caratteristiche:
	⁃ 2x DATI (linee dati 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x uscita VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x uscita VREF
	⁃ 1x uscita VREF + R1
	⁃ 2x ingressi analogici (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x ingressi digitali (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x ingresso relè a stato solido a potenziale zero
	⁃ 1x uscita relè a stato solido a potenziale zero

Consultare lo schema di cablaggio per informazioni su come collegare diversi tipi di 
sensori.

Uso del dispositivo
Interfaccia Web
Per iniziare a usare Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on è necessario selezionarlo prima nell’in-
terfaccia web del dispositivo host. Successivamente, è possibile aggiungere diverse 
periferiche: voltmetro, ingresso analogico, ingresso digitale, sensori di temperatura e 
umidità, ecc.
Servizio cloud Shelly
Facoltativamente, è possibile aggiungere e gestire periferiche tramite il servizio cloud 
Shelly del dispositivo host. Puoi accedere al servizio tramite l’app Shelly Smart Control 
o un browser web all’indirizzo https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NOTA

Per ulteriori informazioni su come configurare e controllare il dispositivo, consulta la 
relativa pagina della knowledge base: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on oppure 
scansiona il codice QR alla fine della guida.

Specifiche
Specifiche fisiche

	⁃ Dimensioni (AxLxP): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Sezione del conduttore (rigido, intrecciato e con puntalini): 0.2 a 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Lunghezza del conduttore spelato: da 5 a 8 mm

Condizioni operative
	⁃ Temperatura ambiente di lavoro: da -20°C a 40°C
	⁃ Umidità: dal 30% al 70% RH
	⁃ Altezza massima: 2000 m

Specifiche elettriche
	⁃ Alimentazione: 12 V (da dispositivo Shelly compatibile)
	⁃ Consumo energetico: < 0,5 W (senza sensori)

Valutazioni dei circuiti di uscita
	⁃ Tensione di commutazione massima: 30 V
	⁃ Corrente di commutazione massima: 300 mA

Smaltimento e riciclaggio

 Non smaltire il prodotto nei rifiuti domestici. Riciclare il prodotto per evitare 
danni all’ambiente e alla salute e per promuovere la conservazione delle risor-
se. Smaltire il prodotto in un idoneo punto di raccolta dei rifiuti. I rivenditori 
presso i quali è stata acquistata l’attrezzatura sono obbligati ad accettare gra-

tuitamente i rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) per il corretto 
smaltimento.

Dichiarazione di conformità
Con la presente, Shelly Europe Ltd. dichiara che Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on è conforme a 
2014/30/UE. Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità dell’UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo internet: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.
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Latviešu

Lietotāja un drošības rokasgrāmata
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Šajā dokumentā minēts kā Ierīce.
Grafiskie simboli
⚠ Šī zīme norāda drošības informāciju.
ⓘ Šī zīme norāda uz svarīgu piezīmi.

Drošības informācija
Drošai un pareizai lietošanai izlasiet šo rokasgrāmatu un visus pavaddokumentus. 
Saglabājiet tos turpmākai uzziņai.
Lai izvairītos no iespējama kaitējuma vai īpašuma bojājumiem:

	⁃ Ierīci var uzstādīt tikai kvalificēts elektriķis.
	⁃ Pievienojiet ierīci tikai šajos norādījumos norādītajā veidā.
	⁃ Nelietojiet Ierīci, ja tajā ir kādas bojājuma vai defekta pazīmes.
	⁃ Nemēģiniet pats labot ierīci.
	⁃ Izmantojiet ierīci tikai telpās.
	⁃ Turiet ierīci prom no netīrumiem un mitruma.

Produkta apraksts
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ir DIN montējams sensora interfeiss vairākiem sensoru ti-
piem reāllaika uzraudzībai un automatizācijai.

Uzstādīšanas instrukcijas
⚠	BRĪDINĀJUMS!

Pirms instalēšanas Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on uz Shelly Pro ierīci, kas jau ir pievienota 
elektrotīklam, pārbaudiet, vai slēdži ir izslēgti. Izmantojiet piemērotu testa ierīci, lai 
pārliecinātos, ka Shelly Pro ierīces spailēs nav sprieguma

⚠	UZMANĪBU!
Esiet ļoti piesardzīgs, lai nesaliektu ierīces galvenes tapas, ievietojot tās Shelly Pro 
ierīces galvenes savienotājā.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on iezīmes:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire datu līnijas)
	⁃ 1x VCC izeja
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF izeja
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 izeja
	⁃ 2x analogās ieejas (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitālās ieejas (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x cietvielu releja ieeja bez potenciāla
	⁃ 1x cietvielu releja izeja bez potenciāla

Informāciju par dažādu veidu sensoru pievienošanu skatiet elektroinstalācijas shēmā.

Ierīces izmantošana
Tīmekļa saskarne
Lai sāktu lietot Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on spirms tas jāizvēlas resursdatora ierīces tī-
mekļa saskarnē. Pēc tam jūs varat pievienot dažādas perifērijas ierīces - voltmetru, 
analogo ieeju, digitālo ieeju, temperatūras un mitruma sensorus utt.
Shelly mākoņpakalpojums
Pēc izvēles varat pievienot un pārvaldīt perifērijas ierīces, izmantojot resursdatora 
ierīces Shelly mākoņa pakalpojumu. Pakalpojumam varat piekļūt, izmantojot lietotni 
Shelly Smart Control vai tīmekļa pārlūkprogrammu vietnē https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	PIEZĪME

Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju par to, kā konfigurēt un vadīt ierīci, skatiet tās zināšanu 
bāzes lapu: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on vai skenējiet QR kodu ceļveža 
beigās.

Specifikācijas
Fiziskās specifikācijas

	⁃ Izmērs (AxPxD): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Vadītāja šķērsgriezums (ciets, daudzdzīslu un ar uzgaļiem): 0.2 līdz 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Diriģenta noņemtais garums: 5 līdz 8 mm

Darba apstākļi
	⁃ Apkārtējā darba temperatūra: -20° C līdz 40° C
	⁃ Mitrums: 30% līdz 70% RH
	⁃ Maks. augstums: 2000 m

Elektriskās specifikācijas
	⁃ Barošanas avots: 12 V (no saderīgas Shelly ierīces)
	⁃ Enerģijas patēriņš: < 0,5 W (bez sensoriem)

Izejas shēmu vērtējumi
	⁃ Maksimālais pārslēgšanas spriegums: 30 V
	⁃ Maksimālā pārslēgšanas strāva: 300 mA

Apglabāšana un pārstrāde

 Neizmetiet produktu sadzīves atkritumos. Pārstrādājiet produktu, lai izvairītos 
no kaitējuma videi un veselībai un veicinātu resursu saglabāšanu. Izmetiet 
produktu piemērotā atkritumu savākšanas vietā. Tālākpārdevējiem, no kuriem 
iekārtas tika iegādātas, ir pienākums bez maksas pieņemt elektrisko un elek-

tronisko iekārtu (EEIA) atkritumus pienācīgai apglabāšanai.

Atbilstības deklarācija
Ar šo Shelly Europe Ltd. deklarē, ka Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on atbilst 2014/30/
ES. Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā interneta adresē: 
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Lietuvių

Vartotojo ir saugos vadovas
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Šiame dokumente vadinamas Prietaisu.
Grafiniai simboliai
⚠Šis ženklas žymi saugos informaciją.
ⓘ Šis ženklas nurodo svarbią pastabą.

Saugos informacija
Norėdami saugiai ir tinkamai naudoti, perskaitykite šį vadovą ir visus pridedamus 
dokumentus. Laikykite juos būsimiems tikslams.
Norėdami išvengti galimos žalos ar turtinės žalos:

	⁃ Įrenginį leidžiama montuoti tik kvalifikuotam elektrikui.
	⁃ Prijunkite įrenginį tik tokiu būdu, kaip parodyta šiose instrukcijose.
	⁃ Nenaudokite Prietaiso, jei jame yra kokių nors pažeidimų ar defektų požymių.
	⁃ Nemėginkite patys taisyti įrenginio.
	⁃ Naudokite įrenginį tik patalpose.
	⁃ Prietaisą laikykite atokiau nuo nešvarumų ir drėgmės.

Produkto aprašymas
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on yra DIN montuojama jutiklių sąsaja keliems jutiklių tipams, 
skirta stebėti ir automatizuoti realiuoju laiku.

Montavimo instrukcijos
⚠	ĮSPĖJIMAS!

Prieš montuodami Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on į “Shelly Pro” įrenginį, kuris jau yra 
prijungtas prie elektros tinklo, patikrinkite, ar išjungikliai yra išjungti. Naudokite 
tinkamą bandymo įrenginį, kad įsitikintumėte, jog “Shelly Pro” įrenginio gnybtuose 
nėra įtampos

⚠	DĖMESIO!
Būkite labai atsargūs, kad neįlenktumėte įrenginio jungties kaiščių, kai juos įstatote 
į „Shelly Pro“ įrenginio jungties lizdą.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funkcijos:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire duomenų linijos)
	⁃ 1x VCC išvestis
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF išvestis
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 išvestis
	⁃ 2x analoginiai įėjimai (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x Skaitmeniniai įėjimai (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x be potencialo kietojo kūno relės įvestis
	⁃ 1x be potencialo kietojo kūno relės išvestis

Žr. laidų jungimo schemą informacijai apie skirtingų tipų jutiklių prijungimą.

Prietaiso naudojimas
Žiniatinklio sąsaja
Norėdami pradėti naudoti Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on pirmiausia turėtumėte jį pasirinkti 
pagrindinio įrenginio žiniatinklio sąsajoje. Tada galite pridėti skirtingus periferinius 
įrenginius - voltmetrą, analoginę įvestį, skaitmeninę įvestį, temperatūros ir drėgmės 
jutiklius ir kt.
Debesų paslauga Shelly
Papildomai galite pridėti ir valdyti išorinius įrenginius per pagrindinio įrenginio Shelly 
debesų paslaugą. Paslaugą galite pasiekti naudodami Shelly Smart Control programą 
arba žiniatinklio naršyklę adresu https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	PASTABA

Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos apie tai, kaip konfigūruoti ir valdyti Įrenginį, 
patikrinkite jo žinių bazės puslapį: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on arba nuskai-
tykite QR kodą vadovo pabaigoje.

Specifikacijos
Fizinės specifikacijos

	⁃ Dydis (AxPxG): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Laidininko skerspjūvis (vientisas, daugiagyslis ir su antgaliais): 0.2 iki 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Laidininko nuimtas ilgis: nuo 5 iki 8 mm

Eksploatavimo sąlygos
	⁃ Aplinkos darbinė temperatūra: nuo -20° C iki 40° C
	⁃ Drėgmė: nuo 30% iki 70% RH
	⁃ Maks. aukštis: 2000 m

Elektrinės specifikacijos
	⁃ Maitinimas: 12 V (iš suderinamo “Shelly” įrenginio)
	⁃ Energijos suvartojimas: < 0,5 W (be jutiklių)

Išvesties grandinių reitingai
	⁃ Maksimali perjungimo įtampa: 30 V
	⁃ Maksimali perjungimo srovė: 300 mA

Šalinimas ir perdirbimas

 Negalima išmesti gaminio į buitines atliekas. Perdirbkite produktą, kad išveng-
tumėte žalos aplinkai ir sveikatai ir skatintumėte išteklių tausojimą. Produktą 
išmeskite tinkamoje atliekų surinkimo vietoje. Perpardavėjai, iš kurių buvo 
įsigyta įranga, privalo nemokamai priimti elektros ir elektroninės įrangos (EEĮ) 

atliekas tinkamam utilizavimui.

Atitikties deklaracija
Šiuo „Shelly Europe Ltd.“ pareiškia, kad Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on atitinka 2014/30/
ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas pateikiamas šiuo interneto adresu: 
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Magyar

Felhasználói és biztonsági útmutató
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Ebben a dokumentumban Eszközként emlegetik.
Grafikus szimbólumok
⚠Eza jel biztonsági információkat jelöl.
ⓘEza jel fontos megjegyzést jelöl.

Biztonsági információk
A biztonságos és megfelelő használat érdekében olvassa el ezt az útmutatót és a 
kísérő dokumentumokat. Őrizze meg őket jövőbeli felhasználás céljából.
A lehetséges károk vagy anyagi károk elkerülése érdekében:

	⁃ Csak szakképzett villanyszerelő telepítheti a készüléket.
	⁃ Csatlakoztassa a készüléket csak az ezen utasításokban látható módon.
	⁃ Ne használja a készüléket, ha sérülés vagy hiba jeleit mutatja.
	⁃ Ne próbálja meg saját maga javítani a készüléket.
	⁃ A készüléket csak beltérben használja.
	⁃ Tartsa távol a készüléket szennyeződéstől és nedvességtől.

Termékleírás
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on egy DIN-re szerelhető érzékelő interfész több érzékelőtípus-
hoz a valós idejű monitorozáshoz és automatizáláshoz.

Telepítési útmutató
⚠	FIGYELMEZTETÉS!

Mielőtt telepítené a Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on modult egy már az elektromos hálózat-
hoz csatlakoztatott Shelly Pro eszközre, ellenőrizze, hogy a megszakítók le vannak 
kapcsolva. Megfelelő mérőeszközzel győződjön meg arról, hogy nincs feszültség a 
Shelly Pro eszköz kapcsain.

⚠	FIGYELEM!
Legyen nagyon óvatos, hogy ne hajlítsa meg a készülék fejléccsapjait, amikor a 
Shelly Pro készülék fejléccsatlakozójába helyezi őket.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on jellemzők:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire adatvonalak)
	⁃ 1x VCC kimenet
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF kimenet
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 kimenet
	⁃ 2x analóg bemenetek (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitális bemenetek (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x Potenciálmentes szilárdtest relé bemenet
	⁃ 1x Potenciálmentes szilárdtest relé kimenet

A különböző típusú érzékelők csatlakoztatásával kapcsolatos információkért lásd a 
kapcsolási rajzot.

A készülék használata
Webes felület
Használat megkezdése Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on először válassza ki a gazdaeszköz 
webes felületén. Ezután különféle perifériákat adhat hozzá - voltmérőt, analóg bemene-
tet, digitális bemenetet, hőmérséklet- és páratartalom-érzékelőket stb.
Shelly felhőszolgáltatás
Opcionálisan perifériákat is hozzáadhat és kezelhet a gazdaeszköz Shelly felhőszolgál-
tatásán keresztül. A szolgáltatást a Shelly Smart Control alkalmazáson vagy webbön-
gészőn keresztül érheti el a https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	MEGJEGYZÉS

Az Eszköz konfigurálásával és vezérlésével kapcsolatos további információkért 
tekintse meg a tudásbázis oldalát: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on vagy szken-
nelje be a QR-kódot az útmutató végén.

Műszaki adatok
Fizikai specifikációk

	⁃ Méret (HxSzxM): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Vezető keresztmetszete (tömör, sodrott és érvéghüvelyes): 0.2–0.5 mm²
	⁃ Vezeték eltávolított hossza: 5-8 mm

Üzemeltetési feltételek
	⁃ Környezeti üzemi hőmérséklet: -20° C - 40° C
	⁃ Páratartalom: 30% - 70% relatív páratartalom
	⁃ Max. magasság: 2000 m

Elektromos specifikációk
	⁃ Tápegység: 12 V (kompatibilis Shelly készülékből)
	⁃ Energiafogyasztás: < 0,5 W (érzékelők nélkül)

Kimeneti áramkörök értékelése
	⁃ Max. kapcsolási feszültség: 30 V
	⁃ Max. kapcsolási áram: 300 mA

Ártalmatlanítás és újrahas

 Ne dobja ki a terméket háztartási hulladékba. Újrahasznosítsa a terméket a 
környezeti és egészségügyi károk elkerülése és az erőforrások megőrzésének 
elősegítése érdekében A terméket megfelelő hulladékgyűjtő helyen kell ártal-
matlanítani. A viszonteladók, akiktől a berendezést megvásárolták, kötelesek 

az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékát ingyenesen elfogadni a meg-
felelő ártalmatlanítás céljából.

Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
A Shelly Europe Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy a Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on megfelel a 
2014/30/EU. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege az alábbi internetcímen 
érhető el: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Malti

Gwida għall-Utent u s-Sigurtà
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Msemmi f’dan id-dokument bħala l-Apparat.
Simboli grafiċi
⚠Dan is-sinjal jindika informazzjoni dwar is-sigurtà.
ⓘ Dan is-sinjal jindika nota importanti.

Informazzjoni dwar is-sigurtà
Għal użu sigur u xieraq, aqra din il-gwida u kwalunkwe dokument li jakkumpanja. 
Żommhom għal referenza futura.
Biex tevita ħsara possibbli jew ħsara fil-proprjetà:

	⁃ Elettriċista kwalifikat biss huwa permess li jinstalla l-Apparat.
	⁃ Qabbad l-Apparat biss bil-mod muri f’dawn l-istruzzjonijiet.
	⁃ Tużax l-Apparat jekk juri xi sinjal ta’ ħsara jew difett.
	⁃ Tippruvax issewwi l-Apparat lilek innifsek.
	⁃ Uża l-Apparat biss ġewwa.
	⁃ Żomm it-tagħmir ‘il bogħod mill-ħmieġ u l-umdità.

Deskrizzjoni tal-prodott
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on huwa interface sensor DIN-immuntable għal tipi ta ‘sensuri 
multipli għall-monitoraġġ u l-awtomazzjoni f’ħin reali.

Istruzzjonijiet għall-installazzjoni
⚠	TWISSIJA!

Qabel ma tinstalla l Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on għal apparat Shelly Pro li diġà huwa 
konness mal-grilja tal-enerġija, iċċekkja li l-breakers huma mitfija. Uża apparat tat-
test adattat biex tiżgura li m’hemm l-ebda vultaġġ fuq it-terminals tal-apparat Shelly 
Pro.

⚠	ATTENZJONI!
Oqgħod attent ħafna li ma tgħawweġx il-pinnijiet tal-intestatura tal-Apparat meta 
ddaħħalhom mal-konnettur tal-intestatura tal-apparat Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on karatteristiċi:
	⁃ 2x DATA (linji tad-dejta b’1 Wire)
	⁃ 1x output VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x Ħruġ VREF
	⁃ 1x Ħruġ VREF + R1
	⁃ 2x inputs Analogi (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x inputs diġitali (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x input tar-relay fi stat solidu mingħajr potenzjal
	⁃ 1x ħruġ tar-relay fi stat solidu mingħajr potenzjal

Ara d-dijagramma tal-wajers għal informazzjoni dwar kif tqabbad tipi differenti ta’ 
sensuri.

Bl-użu tal-Apparat
Interfaċċja tal-Web
Biex tibda tuża l- Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on l-ewwel għandek tagħżilha fl-interface tal-
web tal-apparat ospitanti. Imbagħad, tista ‘żżid periferali differenti - voltmetru, input 
analogu, input diġitali, sensuri għat-temperatura u l-umdità,
Servizz tas-sħab Shelly
B’mod fakultattiv, tista’ żżid u timmaniġġja periferali permezz tas-servizz tas-sħaba 
Shelly tal-apparat ospitanti. Tista’ taċċessa s-servizz permezz tal-app Shelly Smart 
Control jew permezz ta’ browser tal-web fuq https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NOTA

Għal aktar informazzjoni dwar kif tikkonfigura u tikkontrolla l-Apparat, iċċekkja 
l-paġna tal-bażi tal-għarfien tiegħu: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on jew skennja 
l-kodiċi QR fit-tmiem tal-gwida.

Speċifikazzjonijiet
Speċifikazzjonijiet fiżiċi

	⁃ Daqs (HxWxD): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Sezzjoni trasversali tal-konduttur (solidu, stranded, u b’ferrules): 0.2 sa 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Tul imqaxxar tal-konduttur: 5 sa 8 mm

Kundizzjonijiet operattivi
	⁃ Temperatura tax-xogħol ambjentali: -20° C sa 40° C
	⁃ Umdità: 30% sa 70% RH
	⁃ Altitudni massima: 2000 m

Speċifikazzjonijiet elettriċi
	⁃ Provvista tal-enerġija: 12 V (minn apparat Shelly kompatibbli)
	⁃ Konsum tal-enerġija: < 0.5 W (mingħajr sensuri)

Klassifikazzjonijiet taċ-ċirkuwiti
	⁃ Vultaġġ massimu tal-iswiċċjar: 30 V
	⁃ Kurrent massimu tal-iswiċċjar: 300 mA

Rimi u riċiklaġġ

 M’għandekx tarmi l-prodott fl-iskart domestiku. Irriċikla l-prodott biex tevita 
ħsara ambjentali u saħħa u tippromwovi l-konservazzjoni tar-riżorsi. Armi l-pro-
dott f’punt adattat tal-ġbir tal-iskart. Il-bejjiegħa mill-ġdid li mingħandhom inx-
tara t-tagħmir huma obbligati jaċċettaw skart ta’ tagħmir elettriku u elettroniku 

(WEEE) mingħajr ħlas għar-rimi xieraq.

Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformità
B’dan, Shelly Europe Ltd. tiddikjara li Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on huwa konformi ma’ 
2014/30/UE. It-test sħiħ tad-dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformità tal-UE huwa disponibbli fl-in-
dirizz tal-internet li ġej: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Nederlands

Handleiding voor gebruikers en veiligheid
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
In dit document aangeduid als het Apparaat.
Grafische symbolen
⚠Ditteken geeft veiligheidsinformatie aan.
ⓘDitteken geeft een belangrijke opmerking aan.

Informatie over de veiligheid
Lees deze handleiding en eventuele bijbehorende documenten voor een veilig en cor-
rect gebruik. Bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.
Om mogelijke schade of materiële schade te voorkomen:

	⁃ Alleen een gekwalificeerde elektricien mag het apparaat installeren.
	⁃ Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op de manier die in deze instructies wordt aange-

geven.
	⁃ Gebruik het apparaat niet als het tekenen van beschadiging of defect vertoont.
	⁃ Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren.
	⁃ Gebruik het apparaat alleen binnenshuis.
	⁃ Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vuil en vocht.

Beschrijving van het product
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on is een op een DIN-monteerbare sensorinterface voor meerde-
re sensortypen voor realtime bewaking en automatisering.

Installatie-instructies
⚠	WAARSCHUWING!

Voor de installatie van Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on controleer of de stroomonderbre-
kers zijn uitgeschakeld op een Shelly Pro-apparaat dat al op het elektriciteitsnet is 
aangesloten. Gebruik een geschikt testapparaat om er zeker van te zijn dat er geen 
spanning op de aansluitingen van het Shelly Pro-apparaat.

⚠	LET OP!
Zorg ervoor dat u de headerpennen van het apparaat niet buigt wanneer u ze in de 
Shelly-Pro-connector van het apparaat steekt.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on kenmerken:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire-datalijnen)
	⁃ 1x VCC-uitgang
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF-uitgang
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1-uitgang
	⁃ 2x analoge ingangen (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitale ingangen (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x Potentiaalvrije solid-state relaisingang
	⁃ 1x Potentiaalvrije solid-state relaisuitgang

Zie het bedradingsschema voor informatie over het aansluiten van verschillende soor-
ten sensoren.

Het apparaat gebruiken
Webinterface
Om de Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on te gaan gebruiken, moet u deze eerst selecteren in 
de webinterface van het hostapparaat. Vervolgens kunt u verschillende randapparatuur 
toevoegen: voltmeter, analoge ingang, digitale ingang, sensoren voor temperatuur en 
vochtigheid, enz.
De cloudservice van Shelly
Optioneel kunt u randapparatuur toevoegen en beheren via de Shelly-cloudservice van 
het hostapparaat. Je hebt toegang tot de service via de Shelly Smart Control-app of een 
webbrowser op https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	OPMERKING

Ga voor meer informatie over het configureren en bedienen van het apparaat naar de 
kennisbankpagina: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on of scan de QR-code aan het 
einde van de handleiding.

Specificaties
Fysieke specificaties

	⁃ Afmetingen (HxBxD): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Doorsnede van de geleider (massief, soepel en met adereindhulzen): 0,2 tot 

0,5 mm²
	⁃ Lengte van de geleider gestript: 5 tot 8 mm

Bedrijfsomstandigheden
	⁃ Omgevingstemperatuur: -20°C tot 40°C
	⁃ Luchtvochtigheid: 30% tot 70% RH
	⁃ Max. hoogte: 2000 m

Elektrische specificaties
	⁃ Stroomvoorziening: 12 V (vanaf een compatibel Shelly-apparaat)
	⁃ Stroomverbruik: < 0,5 W (zonder sensoren)

Beoordelingen van uitgangscircuits
	⁃ Maximale schakelspanning: 30 V
	⁃ Maximale schakelstroom: 300 mA

Verwijdering en recycling

 Gooi het product niet weg met het huisvuil. Recycle het product om milieu- en 
gezondheidsschade te voorkomen en het behoud van hulpbronnen te bevorde-
ren. Gooi het product weg bij een geschikt afvalinzamelpunt. Wederverkopers 
bij wie de apparatuur is gekocht, zijn verplicht om afgedankte elektrische en 

elektronische apparatuur (AEEA) gratis in ontvangst te nemen voor de juiste verwij-
dering.

Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart Shelly Europe Ltd. dat Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on is in overeenstemming 
met 2014/30/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar 
op het volgende internetadres: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Polski

Podręcznik użytkownika i bezpieczeństwa
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
określane w niniejszym dokumencie jako Urządzenie.
Symbole graficzne
⚠Tenznak oznacza informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa.
ⓘTenznak oznacza ważną informację.

Informacje o bezpieczeństwie
Aby zapewnić bezpieczne i prawidłowe użytkowanie, przeczytaj ten przewodnik i 
wszelkie towarzyszące mu dokumenty. Zachowaj je do wykorzystania w przyszłości.
Aby uniknąć ewentualnych szkód lub uszkodzeń mienia:

	⁃ Tylko wykwalifikowany elektryk może zainstalować Urządzenie.
	⁃ Podłącz Urządzenie tylko w sposób pokazany w niniejszych instrukcjach.
	⁃ Nie używaj Urządzenia, jeśli wykazuje jakiekolwiek oznaki uszkodzenia lub wady.
	⁃ Nie próbuj samodzielnie naprawiać Urządzenia.
	⁃ Używaj urządzenia tylko w pomieszczeniach.
	⁃ Trzymaj Urządzenie z dala od brudu i wilgoci.

Opis produktu
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on to interfejs czujnika montowalny na DIN dla wielu typów 
czujników do monitorowania i automatyzacji w czasie rzeczywistym.

Instrukcja montażu
⚠	OSTRZEŻENIE!

Przed zainstalowaniem Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on do urządzenia Shelly Pro, które jest 
już podłączone do sieci energetycznej, sprawdź, czy wyłączniki są wyłączone. Użyj 
odpowiedniego urządzenia testowego, aby upewnić się, że na zaciskach urządzenia 
Shelly Pro nie ma napięcia

⚠	UWAGA!
Należy bardzo uważać, aby nie zginać pinów nagłówka urządzenia podczas wkłada-
nia ich do złącza nagłówka urządzenia Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on cechy:
	⁃ 2x DATA (linie danych 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x wyjście VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x wyjście VREF
	⁃ 1x wyjście VREF + R1
	⁃ 2x wejścia analogowe (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x wejścia cyfrowe (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x bezpotencjalne wejście przekaźnika półprzewodnikowego
	⁃ 1x bezpotencjalne wyjście przekaźnikowe półprzewodnikowe

Informacje o podłączaniu różnych typów czujników znajdują się na schemacie połą-
czeń.

Korzystanie z urządzenia
Interfejs WWW
Aby rozpocząć korzystanie z Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on należy najpierw wybrać go w 
interfejsie WWW urządzenia hosta. Następnie możesz dodać różne urządzenia pery-
feryjne - woltomierz, wejście analogowe, wejście cyfrowe, czujniki temperatury i wil-
gotności itp.
Usługa w chmurze Shelly
Opcjonalnie możesz dodawać urządzenia peryferyjne i zarządzać nimi za pośrednic-
twem usługi Shelly w chmurze urządzenia hosta. Dostęp do usługi można uzyskać za 
pośrednictwem aplikacji Shelly Smart Control lub przeglądarki internetowej pod adre-
sem https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	UWAGA

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat konfigurowania i sterowania Urządzeniem, 
sprawdź jego stronę bazy wiedzy: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on lub zeskanuj 
kod QR na końcu przewodnika.

Specyfikacje
Specyfikacje fizyczne

	⁃ Rozmiar (WxSxG): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Przekrój przewodu (jednodrutowy, wielodrutowy i z tulejkami): 0.2 do 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Długość pozbawionego przewodu: od 5 do 8 mm

Warunki pracy
	⁃ Temperatura pracy otoczenia: -20° C do 40° C
	⁃ Wilgotność: 30% do 70% wilgotności względnej
	⁃ Maksymalna wysokość: 2000 m

Specyfikacje elektryczne
	⁃ Zasilanie: 12 V (z kompatybilnego urządzenia Shelly)
	⁃ Pobór mocy: < 0,5 W (bez czujników)

Oceny obwodów wyjściowych
	⁃ Maksymalne napięcie przełączania: 30 V
	⁃ Maksymalny prąd przełączania: 300 mA

Utylizacja i recykling

 Nie wyrzucać produktu do odpadów domowych. Poddaj recyklingowi produkt, 
aby uniknąć szkód środowiskowych i zdrowotnych oraz promować ochro-
nę zasobów. Wyrzucić produkt w odpowiednim punkcie zbiórki odpadów. 
Sprzedawcy, od których zakupiono sprzęt, są zobowiązani do bezpłatnego 

odbioru zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) w celu prawidłowego 
utylizacji.

Deklaracja zgodności
Niniejszym Shelly Europe Ltd. oświadcza, że Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on jest zgodny z 
2014/30/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym ad-
resem internetowym: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Português

Guia de usuário e segurança
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Referido neste documento como o Dispositivo.
Símbolos gráficos
⚠Esta placa indica informações de segurança.
ⓘ Este sinal indica uma observação importante.

Informações de segurança
Para um uso seguro e adequado, leia este guia e todos os documentos que o acompa-
nham. Guarde-os para referência futura.
Para evitar possíveis danos ou danos materiais:

	⁃ Somente um eletricista qualificado pode instalar o dispositivo.
	⁃ Conecte o dispositivo somente da maneira mostrada nestas instruções.
	⁃ Não use o dispositivo se ele mostrar algum sinal de dano ou defeito.
	⁃ Não tente reparar o dispositivo sozinho.
	⁃ Use o dispositivo somente em ambientes fechados.
	⁃ Mantenha o dispositivo longe de sujeira e umidade.

Descrição do produto
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on é uma interface de sensor montável em DIN para vários tipos 
de sensores para monitoramento e automação em tempo real.

Instruções de instalação
⚠	AVISO!

Antes de instalar o Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on para um dispositivo Shelly Pro que já 
esteja conectado à rede elétrica, verifique se os disjuntores estão desligados. Use 
um dispositivo de teste adequado para garantir que não haja tensão nos terminais 
do dispositivo Shelly Pro.

⚠	ATENÇÃO!
Tenha muito cuidado para não dobrar os pinos do cabeçalho do dispositivo ao 
inseri-los no conector do cabeçalho do dispositivo Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on características:
	⁃ 2x DATA (linhas de dados 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x saída VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x saída VREF
	⁃ 1x saída VREF + R1
	⁃ 2 entradas analógicas (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2 entradas digitais (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x entrada de relé de estado sólido sem potencial
	⁃ 1x saída de relé de estado sólido sem potencial

Consulte o diagrama de cablagem para obter informações sobre como ligar diferentes 
tipos de sensores.

Usando o dispositivo
Interface web
Para começar a usar o Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on você deve primeiro selecioná-lo na 
interface web do dispositivo host. Em seguida, você pode adicionar diferentes periféri-
cos - voltímetro, entrada analógica, entrada digital, sensores de temperatura e umidade.
Serviço de nuvem Shelly
Opcionalmente, você pode adicionar e gerenciar periféricos por meio do serviço de 
nuvem Shelly do dispositivo host. Você pode acessar o serviço por meio do aplicati-
vo Shelly Smart Control ou de um navegador da Web em https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NOTA

Para obter mais informações sobre como configurar e controlar o dispositivo, con-
sulte a página da base de conhecimento: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on ou 
escaneie o código QR no final do guia.

Especificações
Especificações físicas

	⁃ Tamanho (AxLxP): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Secção transversal do condutor (rígido, multifilar e com ponteiras): 0.2 a 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Comprimento despojado do condutor: 5 a 8 mm

Condições de funcionamento
	⁃ Temperatura ambiente de trabalho: -20°C a 40°C
	⁃ Umidade: 30% a 70% RH
	⁃ Altitude máxima: 2000 m

Especificações elétricas
	⁃ Fonte de alimentação: 12 V (do dispositivo Shelly compatível)
	⁃ Consumo de energia: < 0,5 W (sem sensores)

Classificações dos circuitos de saída
	⁃ Tensão máxima de comutação: 30 V
	⁃ Corrente máxima de comutação: 300 mA

Eliminação e reciclagem

 Não descarte o produto no lixo doméstico. Recicle o produto para evitar danos 
ambientais e à saúde e promover a conservação de recursos. Descarte o pro-
duto em um ponto de coleta de lixo adequado. Os revendedores dos quais o 
equipamento foi adquirido são obrigados a aceitar resíduos de equipamentos 

elétricos e eletrônicos (WEEE) gratuitamente para o descarte adequado.

Declaração de Conformidade
Pela presente, a Shelly Europe Ltd. declara que Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on está em confor-
midade com 2014/30/UE. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está 
disponível no seguinte endereço da Internet: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Română

Ghid de utilizare și siguranță
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Denumit în acest document ca Dispozitiv.
Simboluri grafice
⚠Acest semn indică informații de siguranță.
ⓘAcest semn indică o notă importantă.

Informații de siguranță
Pentru o utilizare sigură și corectă, citiți acest ghid și orice documente însoțitoare. 
Păstrați-le pentru referințe viitoare.
Pentru a evita eventualele daune sau daune materiale:

	⁃ Numai un electrician calificat are voie să instaleze dispozitivul.
	⁃ Conectați dispozitivul numai în modul indicat în aceste instrucțiuni.
	⁃ Nu utilizați Dispozitivul dacă prezintă semne de deteriorare sau defect.
	⁃ Nu încercați să reparați singur dispozitivul.
	⁃ Utilizați dispozitivul numai în interior.
	⁃ Păstrați dispozitivul departe de murdărie și umiditate.

Descrierea produsului
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on este o interfață senzor montabilă DIN pentru mai multe tipuri 
de senzori pentru monitorizare și automatizare în timp real.

Instrucțiuni de instalare
⚠	AVERTISMENT!

Înainte de a instala Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on la un dispozitiv Shelly Pro care este 
deja conectat la rețeaua electrică, verificați dacă întreruptoarele sunt oprite. Utilizați 
un dispozitiv de testare adecvat pentru a vă asigura că nu există tensiune pe bornele 
dispozitivului Shelly Pro.

⚠	ATENȚIE!
Aveți mare grijă să nu îndoiți pinii antetului dispozitivului atunci când le introduceți 
în conectorul antetului dispozitivului Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Caracteristici:
	⁃ 2x DATA (linii de date 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x ieșire VCC
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x IEȘIRE VREF
	⁃ 1x ieșire VREF + R1
	⁃ 2x intrări analogice (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x intrări digitale (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x intrare releu cu stare solidă fără potențial
	⁃ 1x Ieșire releu în stare solidă fără potențial

Consultați diagrama de conectare pentru informații despre conectarea diferitelor tipuri 
de senzori.

Utilizarea dispozitivului
Interfață Web
Pentru a începe să utilizați Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ar trebui să o selectați mai întâi în 
interfața web a dispozitivului gazdă. Apoi, puteți adăuga diferite periferice - voltmetru, 
intrare analogică, intrare digitală, senzori pentru temperatură și umiditate etc.
Serviciu cloud Shelly
Opțional, puteți adăuga și gestiona periferice prin serviciul cloud Shelly al dispozitivului 
gazdă. Puteți accesa serviciul prin aplicația Shelly Smart Control sau un browser web 
la https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NOTĂ

Pentru mai multe informații despre modul de configurare și control al dispozitivului, 
consultați pagina bazei de cunoștințe: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on sau 
scanați codul QR de la sfârșitul ghidului.

Specificații
Specificații fizice

	⁃ Dimensiune (LxlxA): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Secțiunea conductorului (solid, multifilar și cu manșoane terminale): 0.2 până la 

0.5 mm²
	⁃ Lungimea conductorului dezbrăcat: 5 până la 8 mm

Condiții de operare
	⁃ Temperatura ambientală de lucru: -20° C până la 40° C
	⁃ Umiditate: 30% până la 70% RH
	⁃ Altitudine maximă: 2000 m

Specificații electrice
	⁃ Alimentare electrică: 12 V (de la dispozitivul Shelly compatibil)
	⁃ Consum de energie: < 0,5 W (fără senzori)

Evaluările circuitelor de ieșire
	⁃ Tensiune maximă de comutare: 30 V
	⁃ Curent maxim de comutare: 300 mA

Eliminarea și reciclarea

 Nu aruncaţi produsul în deşeurile menajere. Reciclați produsul pentru a 
evita daunele aduse mediului și sănătății și pentru a promova conservarea 
resurselor. Aruncaţi produsul la un punct adecvat de colectare a deşeurilor. 
Distribuitorii de la care a fost achiziționat echipamentul sunt obligați să accep-

te gratuit deșeurile de echipamente electrice și electronice (DEEE) pentru eliminarea 
corespunzătoare.

Declaratie de conformitate
Prin prezenta, Shelly Europe Ltd. declară că Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on este în conformi-
tate cu 2014/30/UE. Textul integral al declarației UE de conformitate este disponibil la 
următoarea adresă de internet: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Slovenčina

Užívateľská a bezpečnostná príručka
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
V tomto dokumente sa označuje ako Zariadenie.
Grafické symboly
⚠ Tento symbol označuje bezpečnostné informácie.
ⓘ Tento symbol označuje dôležitú poznámku.

Bezpečnostné informácie
Pre bezpečné a správne používanie si prečítajte túto príručku a všetky sprievodné doku-
menty. Uschovajte ich na budúce použitie.
Aby ste predišli možnému poškodeniu alebo škodám na majetku:

	⁃ Zariadenie môže inštalovať iba kvalifikovaný elektrikár.
	⁃ Pripojte zariadenie iba spôsobom uvedeným v týchto pokynoch.
	⁃ Nepoužívajte zariadenie, ak vykazuje akékoľvek známky poškodenia alebo poru-

chy.
	⁃ Nepokúšajte sa zariadenie opravovať sami.
	⁃ Zariadenie používajte iba v interiéri.
	⁃ Uchovávajte zariadenie mimo prachu a vlhkosti.

Popis produktu
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je rozhranie pre senzory montovateľné na DIN lištu, určené 
pre viacero typov senzorov na monitorovanie a automatizáciu v reálnom čase.

Inštalačné pokyny
⚠	VAROVANIE!

Pred inštaláciou Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on do zariadenia Shelly Pro, ktoré je už pri-
pojené k elektrickej sieti, skontrolujte, či sú ističe vypnuté. Použite vhodný skúšobný 
prístroj, aby ste sa uistili, že na svorkách zariadenia Shelly Pro nie je napätie.

⚠	POZOR!
Pri zasúvaní pinov zariadenia do konektora zariadenia Shelly Pro buďte veľmi opa-
trní, aby ste ich neohli.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funkcie:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire dátové linky)
	⁃ 1x VCC výstup
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF výstup
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 výstup
	⁃ 2x analógové vstupy (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitálne vstupy (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x bezpotenciálny vstup polovodičového relé
	⁃ 1x bezpotenciálny výstup polovodičového relé

Informácie o pripojení rôznych typov senzorov nájdete v schéme zapojenia.

Používanie zariadenia
Webové rozhranie
Aby ste mohli začať používať Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on, musíte ho najskôr vybrať vo 
webovom rozhraní hostiteľského zariadenia. Potom môžete pridať rôzne periférie – vol-
tmeter, analógový vstup, digitálny vstup, senzory teploty a vlhkosti a pod.
Cloudová služba Shelly
Voliteľne môžete periférie pridávať a spravovať aj prostredníctvom služby Shelly Cloud 
hostiteľského zariadenia. K službe sa dostanete pomocou aplikácie Shelly Smart 
Control alebo cez webový prehliadač na adrese https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	POZNÁMKA

Viac informácií o konfigurácii a ovládaní zariadenia nájdete na stránke znalostnej 
bázy: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on alebo naskenujte QR kód na konci 
príručky.

Špecifikácie
Fyzické parametre

	⁃ Rozmery (V×Š×H): 94×19×69 mm
	⁃ Priečny prierez vodiča (plný, lankový a dutinkový): 0,2 až 0,5 mm²
	⁃ Dĺžka odizolovania vodiča: 5 až 8 mm

Prostredie
	⁃ Prevádzková teplota okolia: -20° C až 40° C
	⁃ Vlhkosť: 30% až 70% RH
	⁃ Max. nadmorská výška: 2000 m

Elektrické parametre
	⁃ Napájanie: 12 V (z kompatibilného zariadenia Shelly)
	⁃ Spotreba energie: < 0,5 W (bez snímačov)

Parametre výstupných obvodov
	⁃ Maximálne spínacie napätie: 30 V
	⁃ Maximálny spínací prúd: 300 mA

Likvidácia a recyklácia

 Produkt nevyhadzujte do komunálneho odpadu. Recyklujte výrobok, aby ste 
predišli poškodeniu životného prostredia a zdravia a podporili šetrenie zdrojov. 
Odovzdajte výrobok na vhodnom zbernom mieste. Predajcovia, od ktorých bolo 
zariadenie zakúpené, sú povinní bezplatne prijať odpadné elektrické a elektro-

nické zariadenia (OEEZ) na jeho správnu likvidáciu.

Prehlásenie o zhode
Spoločnosť Shelly Europe Ltd. týmto vyhlasuje, že Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je v zhode s 
2014/30/EÚ. Celý text EU prehlásenia o zhode je dostupný na nasledujúcej internetovej 
adrese: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Slovenščina

Uporabniški in varnostni priročnik
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
V tem dokumentu se imenuje naprava.
Grafični simboli
⚠Ta znak označuje varnostne informacije.
ⓘ Ta znak označuje pomembno opombo.

Varnostne informacije
Za varno in pravilno uporabo preberite ta priročnik in vse spremne dokumente. 
Shranite jih za prihodnjo uporabo.
Da bi se izognili morebitni škodi ali premoženjski škodi:

	⁃ Napravo lahko namesti samo usposobljen električar.
	⁃ Napravo priključite samo na način, prikazan v teh navodilih.
	⁃ Naprave ne uporabljajte, če kaže kakršne koli znake poškodbe ali napake.
	⁃ Naprave ne poskušajte popraviti sami.
	⁃ Napravo uporabljajte samo v zaprtih prostorih.
	⁃ Napravo hranite stran od umazanije in vlage.

Opis izdelka
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je senzorski vmesnik, ki ga je mogoče namestiti na DIN, za 
več tipov senzorjev za spremljanje in avtomatizacijo v realnem času.

Navodila za namestitev
⚠	OPOZORILO!

Pred namestitvijo Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on na napravo Shelly Pro, ki je že priključena 
na električno omrežje, preverite, ali so odklopniki izklopljeni. Uporabite ustrezno te-
stno napravo, da se prepričate, da na sponkah naprave Shelly Pro ni napet.

⚠	POZOR!
Pri vstavljanju v priključek glave naprave Shelly Pro bodite zelo previdni, da ne upo-
gnite zatičev glave naprave.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on značilnosti:
	⁃ 2x DATA (podatkovne linije 1-Wire)
	⁃ 1x VCC izhod
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF izhod
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 izhod
	⁃ 2x analogni vhodi (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x Digitalni vhodi (± 15 V)
	⁃ 1x vhod polprevodniškega releja brez potenciala
	⁃ 1x izhod polprevodniškega releja brez potenciala

Za informacije o povezavi različnih vrst senzorjev glejte vezalni diagram.

Uporaba naprave
Spletni vmesnik
Če želite začeti uporabljati Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on najprej ga izberite v spletnem 
vmesniku gostiteljske naprave. Nato lahko dodate različne zunanje naprave - voltmeter, 
analogni vhod, digitalni vhod, senzorje za temperaturo in vlažnost itd.
Storitev v oblaku Shelly
Po želji lahko dodate in upravljate zunanje naprave prek storitve Shelly v oblaku gosti-
teljske naprave. Do storitve lahko dostopate prek aplikacije Shelly Smart Control ali 
spletnega brskalnika na spletnem mestu https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	OPOMBA

Za več informacij o tem, kako konfigurirati in upravljati napravo, si oglejte njeno stran 
z bazo znanja: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on ali skenirajte QR kodo na koncu 
vodnika.

Specifikacije
Fizikalne specifikacije

	⁃ Velikost (VxŠxG): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Presek vodnika (poln, večžilen in z votlicami): 0.2 do 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Dolžina prevodnika: 5 do 8 mm

Delovni pogoji
	⁃ Delovna temperatura okolice: -20° C do 40° C
	⁃ Vlažnost: 30% do 70% RH
	⁃ Maks. nadmorska višina: 2000 m

Električne specifikacije
	⁃ Napajanje: 12 V (iz združljive naprave Shelly)
	⁃ Poraba energije: < 0,5 W (brez senzorjev)

Ocene izhodnih vezij
	⁃ Največja preklopna napetost: 30 V
	⁃ Maks. preklopni tok: 300 mA

Odstranjevanje in recikliranje

 Ne odvrzite izdelka med gospodinjske odpadke. Reciklirajte izdelek, da prepre-
čite škodo za okolje in zdravje ter spodbudite ohranjanje virov. Izdelek odvrzite 
na ustreznem zbirnem mestu za odpadke. Prodajalci, pri katerih je bila oprema 
kupljena, so dolžni brezplačno sprejeti odpadno električno in elektronsko opre-

mo (OEEO) za ustrezno odstranjevanje.

Izjava o skladnosti
Shelly Europe Ltd. izjavlja, da Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je v skladu z 2014/30/EU. 
Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem internetnem naslovu: 
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Suomi

Käyttäjä- ja turvallisuusopas
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Tässä asiakirjassa viitataan nimellä Laite.
Graafiset symbolit
⚠Tämä merkki osoittaa turvallisuustietoja.
ⓘ Tämä merkki osoittaa tärkeän huomautuksen.

Turvallisuustiedot
Turvallista ja asianmukaista käyttöä varten lue tämä opas ja kaikki mukana olevat 
asiakirjat. Säilytä ne myöhempää tarvetta varten.
Mahdollisten vahinkojen tai omaisuusvahinkojen välttämiseksi:

	⁃ Vain pätevä sähköasentaja saa asentaa Laitteen.
	⁃ Kytke laite vain näissä ohjeissa esitetyllä tavalla.
	⁃ Älä käytä laitetta, jos siinä on merkkejä vaurioista tai viasta.
	⁃ Älä yritä korjata laitetta itse.
	⁃ Käytä laitetta vain sisätiloissa.
	⁃ Pidä laite poissa lialta ja kosteudelta.

Tuotteen kuvaus
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on on DIN-asennettava anturiliitäntä useille anturityypeille reaa-
liaikaiseen valvontaan ja automaatioon.

Asennusohjeet
⚠	VAROITUS!

Ennen asennusta Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Shelly Pro -laitteeseen, joka on jo kytketty 
sähköverkkoon, tarkista, että katkaisijat on sammutettu. Käytä sopivaa testilaitetta 
varmistaaksesi, ettei Shelly Pro -laitteen liittimissä ole jännit.

⚠	HUOMIO!
Ole varovainen, ettet taivuta laitteen otsikon nastoja, kun asetat ne Shelly Pro -lait-
teen otsikkoliittimeen.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ominaisuudet:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire-datalinjat)
	⁃ 1x VCC-lähtö
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF-lähtö
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1 lähtö
	⁃ 2x analogiset tulot (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitaalitulot (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x potentiaaliton puolijohdereletulo
	⁃ 1x potentiaaliton puolijohderelelähtö

Katso kytkentäkaavio saadaksesi tietoa eri tyyppisten antureiden liittämisestä.

Laitteen käyttäminen
Web-käyttöliittymä
Aloittaaksesi Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on -laitteen käytön sinun on ensin valittava se isän-
tälaitteen web-käyttöliittymässä. Sitten voit lisätä erilaisia oheislaitteita - volttimittari, 
analoginen tulo, digitaalinen tulo, lämpötila- ja kosteusanturit jne.
Shelly-pilvipalvelu
Valinnaisesti voit lisätä ja hallita oheislaitteita isäntälaitteen Shelly-pilvipalvelun kautta. 
Voit käyttää palvelua Shelly Smart Control -sovelluksen tai verkkoselaimen kautta osoit-
teessa https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	HUOMAUTUS

Lisätietoja laitteen määrittämisestä ja hallinnasta on sen tietokantasivulla: 
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on tai skannaa QR-koodi oppaan lopussa.

Tekniset tiedot
Fyysiset tiedot

	⁃ Koko (KxLxS): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Johtimen poikkipinta-ala (yksisäikeinen, monisäikeinen ja pääteholkeilla varustet-

tu): 0.2–0.5 mm²
	⁃ Johtimen irrotettu pituus: 5 - 8 mm

Käyttöolosuhteet
	⁃ Ympäristön käyttölämpötila: -20° C - 40° C
	⁃ Kosteus: 30% - 70% RH
	⁃ Maksimi korkeus: 2000 m

Sähköiset tiedot
	⁃ Virtalähde: 12 V (yhteensopivasta Shelly-laitteesta)
	⁃ Virrankulutus: < 0,5 W (ilman antureita)

Lähtöpiirien luokitukset
	⁃ Suurin kytkentäjännite: 30 V
	⁃ Maksimikytkentävirta: 300 mA

Hävittäminen ja kierrätys

 Älä hävitä tuotetta talousjätteeseen. Kierrätä tuote ympäristö- ja terveyshaitto-
jen välttämiseksi ja resurssien suojelun edistämiseksi. Hävitä tuote sopivassa 
jätteenkeräyspisteessä. Jälleenmyyjät, joilta laitteet on ostettu, ovat velvollisia 
ottamaan sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun (WEEE) vastaan maksutta asian-

mukaista hävittämistä varten.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Shelly Europe Ltd. vakuuttaa täten, että Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on on sopusoinnussa 
2014/30/EU. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on saatavilla seuraa-
vasta Internet-osoitteesta: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on.

Svenska

Användarhandbok och säkerhetsguide
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
I detta dokument hänvisas till som enheten.
Grafiska symboler
⚠Denna skylt anger säkerhetsinformation.
ⓘ Detta tecken indikerar en viktig anmärkning.

Säkerhetsinformation
För säker och korrekt användning, läs den här guiden och eventuella medföljande 
dokument. Spara dem för framtida referens.
För att undvika eventuell skada eller egendomsskada:

	⁃ Endast en kvalificerad elektriker får installera enheten.
	⁃ Anslut endast enheten på det sätt som visas i dessa instruktioner.
	⁃ Använd inte enheten om den visar tecken på skada eller defekt.
	⁃ Försök inte reparera enheten själv.
	⁃ Använd enheten endast inomhus.
	⁃ Håll enheten borta från smuts och fukt.

Produktbeskrivning
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on är ett DIN-monterbart sensorgränssnitt för flera sensortyper 
för realtidsövervakning och automatisering.

Installationsanvisningar
⚠	VARNING!

Innan du installerar Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on till en Shelly Pro-enhet som redan 
är ansluten till elnätet, kontrollera att brytarna är avstängda. Använd en lämplig 
testanordning för att se till att det inte finns någon spänning på terminalerna på 
Shelly Pro-enheten

⚠	UPPMÄRKSAMHET!
Var mycket försiktig så att du inte böjer enhetens huvudstift när du sätter in dem i 
Shelly Pro-enhetens huvudkontakt.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funktioner:
	⁃ 2x DATA (1-Wire datalinjer)
	⁃ 1x VCC-utgång
	⁃ 2x GND
	⁃ 1x VREF-utgång
	⁃ 1x VREF + R1-utgång
	⁃ 2x analoga ingångar (0-10 V)
	⁃ 2x digitala ingångar (±15 V)
	⁃ 1x potentialfri halvledarreläingång
	⁃ 1x potentialfri halvledarreläutgång

Se kopplingsschemat för information om hur olika typer av sensorer ansluts.

Använda enheten
Webbgränssnitt
För att börja använda Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on du bör först välja det i värdenhetens 
webbgränssnitt. Sedan kan du lägga till olika kringutrustning - voltmeter, analog ingång, 
digital ingång, sensorer för temperatur och fuktighet etc.
Shelly molntjänst
Du kan även lägga till och hantera kringutrustning via värdenhetens Shelly-molntjänst. 
Du får åtkomst till tjänsten via appen Shelly Smart Control eller en webbläsare på 
https://control.shelly.cloud.
ⓘ	NOTERA

Mer information om hur du konfigurerar och styr enheten finns på dess kunskapsbas-
sida: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on eller skanna QR-koden i slutet av guiden.

Specifikationer
Fysiska specifikationer

	⁃ Storlek (HxBxD): 94x19x69 mm
	⁃ Ledarens tvärsnitt (solid, mångtrådig och med ändhylsor): 0.2 till 0.5 mm²
	⁃ Ledaravskalad längd: 5 till 8 mm

Driftsförhållanden
	⁃ Omgivningstemperatur: -20° C till 40° C
	⁃ Fuktighet: 30% till 70% RH
	⁃ Max. höjd: 2000 m

Elektriska specifikationer
	⁃ Strömförsörjning: 12 V (från kompatibel Shelly-enhet)
	⁃ Strömförbrukning: < 0,5 W (utan sensorer)

Utgångskretsvärden
	⁃ Max kopplingsspänning: 30 V
	⁃ Max kopplingsström: 300 mA

Kassering och återvinning

 Släng inte produkten i hushållsavfall. Återvinn produkten för att undvika miljö- 
och hälsoskador och främja resursbevarande. Kassera produkten på en lämplig 
avfallsplats. Återförsäljare från vilka utrustningen köpts är skyldiga att ta emot 
avfall från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE) kostnadsfritt för korrekt 

bortskaff.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse
Härmed försäkrar Shelly Europe Ltd. att Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on överensstämmer med 
2014/30/EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns till-
gänglig på följande internetadress: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.


